
__________ '"*SECRET/NOFORN/VVNINTEL 

··'JB 
:<:::251 

' 

OFDIA 

MASINT Handbook 
for the Warfighter (U) 

Prepared by 

The INCA Project Office 

t 

Novemlier 1994 
;=' 

Uf.;8 : ; ~ 

X5061.2 ---------S.ECRETlNOFORNfvVNINTEL 





MASINT Handbook 
for the Warfighter (U) 

Prepared by 

The INCA Project Office 

November 1994 



UNCLASSIFIED 

··-------· ·---···-·.. . ·-·----- ··--··-··-··. ···------· 

UNCLASSIFIED 

This handbook wa.<; Ero::gar,:d hv the INCi\ Pn~ject Office under 
the direction of lfblf )·1 l JSC 424 I 
l1h)(3)'10 IISC 424 I Arc.hite.c.tur.cs., <t\s.i_;;~~d by The Analytic 
Science.:-; Corporation. 

TASCStaff 

Authors ..................................................... . 

Editor.......................................................... [b)[6) 

Illustrations/Designs .................................. . 

Production. S.\Jppvrt.. ..... w •. -.... , ..................... ,..__ ____ ___, 

··------·--------.. 

ii 



:.: .. 

. :. ... ~ 

Oistribution List 

SUBJECT~ Measurement and Signature -Intelliga~~~- {~!NT) 
Handbook for the Warfigbter · 

l . The MASINT Handbook. for the W:~rt.i9"b:t:e.r. . ia · -de.li!f;!P.).ed to 
demystify the world of MASINT and provi~e foc.u.s.ed· i.nf.ormation on 
how MAS!.NT does and can support the :war.fighter ···n<:>w· and in the 
future. The Handbook will be ·:an effective companion doe<Jment t.o 
the new MASINT Users Guide, DIAM 58-8 now in production. 

2. MA.9INT ia not just scientific and techniC.iil _intelligence. ~ 
perceive MAS.!N'r as "In.telligence for the Fu.t.u~e ';Battlefield. 11 

MASINI' is the absolutely essential th~eat., performance, 
signature, and profile information required to support force 
modernization and the effective employment of our increas~ng 
array of smart, brilliant, high-t-ecnnology weapons. r:~ tne 
future, the gathering of this informa~ion will require strong 
intelligence and operational partnerships to include coope.ra·tive 
use and integration of collection resources. 

3. The MASINT Handbook for the War:figb.t:er was prepared jointly 
by INCA and members ~f .my .. st~_f#. in the. Qe.~~;r;:~.l- ·:~I.~ ·P.f!ice. l 

. and my staff request . that: -y.qu·. ·c?,~efu;tl.y ·pe.~~e:-::~.~·-:·.;!i~n~oo.k ··.for 
information of value ·to·.you· a.nd:yqur ·mi$~i.~n . ..-·:··~)?:l;¢.~.tf:.P.:.it<?.vtd.e ::\,11\! . 
candid., explid.t feedback a.bout:_··what itt ·the·· Ha~~qk,_··y-o.:u :~;i_k~, · 
dislike, or would like to know more about. Our ·:prime :.:obje~t;ives 
are improved conm.mication with ar!d support to the warfi.ghter. 

Io'OR THE DIRECTOR : 

1 Enclosure 
MASINT Handbook tor the 
Wa.rfi.gbter', November 1994 

(b)(3):10 usc 424 

---·-···· 

iii 

UNCLASSIFIED 

UNCLASSIFIED 



UNCLASSIFIED 

This Page Intentionally Len Blank 

------· ·---····--·-· ··--·-···· ···-----·· ···-····---.... ··----···-----···--··· 

iv 

UNCLASSIFIED 



UNCLASSIFIED 

TABLE OF CONTENTS (U) 

Paoe No. 
~---..··----

PREFACE .............................................................................................................................. iii 

Chapter 1 
HANDBOOK OVERVIEW 

PlJRPC.)SE .................................................................................................................. 1-2 
SCOPE ........................................................................................................................ !-2 
REA.DER'S (!UJDE ................................................................................................... 1-3 

Chapter 2 
FUNDAMEN'[L\LS OF MASINT 

\VHA.T IS iV1ASlNT .................................................................................................... 2 .. 2 
MASINT DISCfPUNES ............................................................................................ 2-4 

Electro-()ptical (E()} ....................................................................................... 2-5 
Radar ............................................................................................................... 2-H 
Radio-Fre4uency (R.r') MASINT .................................................................... 2-I l 
Geophysiclll ..................................................................................................... 2-14 
lVt.atcrials ......................................................................................................... 2-16 
.Nuclear Radiation ............................................................................................ 2-!7 

Chapter 3 
ORGANIZATIONS AND SERVICES 

MASINT STRUCTUJ.(E ............................................................................................ 3-2 
'JVIASINT COTvfMUNITY PARTlC1PANTS ..................... : ........................................ 3-4 
1\.-1ASINT SERVICES ................................................................................................. 3-7 

Chapter 4 
TACTICAL APPLICATIONS 

MAS INT TACTICAL APPUC..-\TIONS .................................................................... 4·-2 
l\.·1ASINT APPUCAT.lONS TO MILITARY PROBLEMS ........................................ 4-3 

Tactical Applications ....................................................................................... 4-3 
Strategic Applications ...................................................................................... 4-l 0 

Chapter 5 
MASINT SENSORS 

lNTRODUCTl<)N ...................................................................................................... 5-2 
l\1ASINT SYSTEJ\.1S .................................................................................................. 5-2 

C<)BRA BA.LL ................................................................................................ 5-2 
Defense Support Program ............................................................................... 5-4 
Anny TECRA.S Sensors .................................................................................. 5-5 
lJnirccl States Atomic Energy Detection System ............................................. 5-6 
ALCOR/1 lay stack ........................................................................................... 5-l 0 
Airborne Synthetic Aperture Radar System .................................................... 5-10 

·--··--------···---··--------· 

v 
UNCLASSIFIED 



UNCLASSIFIED 

TABLE OF CONTENTS (U) (Continued) 
······-·····-····-··--·---------···-·-----···'···--·--··-------

CC>BRA DANE ................................................................................................ 5- l 1 
CC)BRA.IUDY ................................................................................................. 5-Il 
C()J3RA SH(>E ................................................................................................ 5-ll 
JSTARS ............................................................................................................ 5-12 

P1inclik Radar .................................................................................................. 5-12 

Chapter 6 
TECH NO LOGY TRENDS 

MASINT AND THE FUTURE .................................................................................. 6-2 

LAND WARFARE ...................................................................................................... 6-3 
/\JR [)EFENSE ........................................................................................................... 6-5 

NAVAL Vv'ARFAR£ .................................................................................................... 6-5 
UNCONVENTIONAL WARFARE ........................................................................... 6---5 
INFRASTRUCTURE ................................................................................................. 6-6 

Chapter 7 
CONTRIBUTJON OF MASINT 

THE THIRD Dll'viENSlON ........................................................................................ 7-2 
ELECTRO-OPTICAl. APPLICATIONS .................................................................... 7-2 
RADAR APPLICATIONS .......................................................................................... 7-2 

RADIO-FREQUENCY MASINT APPUCATlONS .................................................. 7-2 
MASINT GEOPI:--IYSfCAL APPLICATIONS ............................................................ ?-3 
MATERIALS APPLICATIONS ................................................................................. 7-3 
NUCLEAR RADlATION APPLICATIONS .............................................................. 7-3 
'THE UNSEEN fN THE UNHEARD \VAYS" .......................................................... 7-3 

Chapter 8 
.A.PPEN DICES 

A- MASINT APPLICATIONS FOR MILITARY SUPPORT ................................... 8-2 
B- MASlNT SUPPORT DIRECTORY ..................................................................... 8A 
C- MASINT: A BRIEF HISTORY ............................................................................ 8-8 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ACRONYMS 

INDEX 

········-···---·--------·--············ . 

vi 

UNCLASSIFIED 



PREFACE 
-•••••••••••·-·--··-----··•-•-.w .. ••--••••-.-----••••-•--•·-•--•-••-.•-

(U) "We interrupt this broatk~dst to bring you an 
important announcement. At 2:00a.m. eastern stan­
dard time, December 21, 1997, Libania launched an 
all-out air and ground attack against Kurzenstien. 
lJ.S. forces statione-d in Kurzenstien are engaged. 
Updates wil.l be provided as they become available. li:> 
repeat. ... " 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

SECRETINOFORN 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

I~ 

-- ·-··--······ ·-·-·----· ·-----··-·· --··-· ··-----· ·---··· ·-···--·· 

vii 

SECRET/NOFORN 



UNCLASSIFIED 

({})The MASINT Handbook for the. vVarlighter was­
prepared under the direction of the Intelligence and 
Communicati{)ns Architectures (INCA) Project Office, 
lntelligc.nc:e Program Support Group (IPSG), OASD 
(C3!), in coordination with the Central MASINT 
Ofiicc. The principal mi<..-,ion of the INCA Project 
Onlcc is the development or an ove.rall Intelligence 

Architecture with planning and technical guidum:e for 
each theater of operation and comrnand area or 
responsibility. This handbook was developed to edu­
cate. and familiarize. the wadighter \.vith MASINT 
capabilities and provide t:ec.hnical planning infonna­
tion in ::;upporl of the dcvdoprnent or architectures and 
associated requircrne.nl statements. 

····----·---··· 

viii 

UNCLASSIFIED 



UNCLASSIFIED 

....... ________________________________________ _ 

1-1 

UNCLASSIFIED 



UNCLASSIFIED 

CHAPTER 1 
-----··-·---------·--·-··-·-----·~-···---·----·· 

THE MASINT HANDBOOK FOR THE 
WARFIGHTER OVERVIEW 

(U) PURPOSE 
(U) The MASlNT Handbook for the Wartighter 
CMHW) is designed to create u greater understanding 
by a military user of the. relevant MASINT systems, 
capabilities. and infrastructure that support, or could 
support, military operations. Some MASINT capahili-

for · the warfi r. 

ng and awareness of how existing (or 
MAS.l.NT capabilities could be applied in sup·· 

port of military operations prevails. There are nurner· 
ous MASINT collection and exploitation systems, but 
few have been directly employed in t.he support of t.ac-

tical operations. In some cases, Service or Unified 
Command 1\:IASlNT capabilities have not. been recog­
nized as MAS!N'L These MASlNT capabilities have 
evolved over lime to support particulm· combat or 
operational in!i.Jrmation needs. Many of th;;~se sensors 
c.:an provide intelligence. information \Vithout intcJfer­
e.~nce with their primary missions. 

( U) Theate-r and lower echc.lon command and staff ele­
ments may not be familiar with MASINT resources or 
\Vith their utiliry to spedlk tactical problems. This 
document \Vir! provide a hasic understanding of MAS­
INT including applications or IvtASfNT capabilities 
and tedmologies for possible solutions to a broad 
range of intelligence ~md combat information needs. It 
is also intended to assist in the development. of l'v1AS­
IN'l' statements of need for future n:.quired operational 
capability. 

s document is designed to increase operator's 
anner's awarene-ss or MASINT capabilities and 
effectivcn~ss in applying MASINT to military 
ions. lr also provides inf{)l'mation on how· to 

"'"'''"''''h and request: MASINT support. 

(U) SCOPE 

(U) The I\.UlW c;erves as a tutorial i(>r t.hc. non-techni­
cal military planner or collection manager. It is pub­
lished at the. lowest possible classilicat.ion to pennir 
distribution to the widest possible audience and to cre­
ate an underslanding and appreciation of MASJNT· 
capabilities that support the tactical commander's 
needs. 

(0) Fundamental MAS INT disciplines and techniques, 
trends, collection requirements and operations man­
agement, tasking, data processing, expioitation, dis­
semination, systems, technologies, and research and 
de.velopmenl are discussed. The Handbook explains 

... ______ ,., ____ ..... 
1-2 

UNCLASSIFIED 



SECRET/NOFOAN 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

Figure 1-"1. The MASINT Influence 

ivtASINT capabilities and distinguishes betwc~cn cur­
rent and potential MASTNT contributions to warllght­
ing information needs. 

(U) The DcfC.nsc I.ntelligencc Agency (DIA) Central 
l\iiASINT Office (CMO) is rhc authoritative source for 
information on MASINT management. policies, and 
processes induding existing and programmed MAS­
lNT assets, planned modiJkations or improvcrnents. 
and Research, Development, ·rest and Evaluation 
(RDT&E) activities. 

(U) READER'S GUIDE 
(UJ This book is a p1imcr describing basic .MASJNT 
concept.s, proc.esses, and systems. \Vhile the l.<xus is 
on CtuTcrlt and near-term capabilities, programmed 
eapabi litics \vill also be identified. 

(lJ) Chapter 2 presents an overview of the MASlNT 
fundamentals by de"fining MASINT and introducing 
the MASTNT disciplines. techniques, and terminology. 
Potential applications and functions are identified in 
the context of support to the warfig.hter. 

(U) Chapter 3 identitlcs the principle structure of the 
MASINT system, its place in the lnt:elligcnce Commu­
nity and Defense Department, and the associated eol­
lecr.ion, proces.~ing, exploitation, and dissemination 

management authorities and activities. An ove-rview 
of the MASINT process to acquire supporr is dis­
cussed from collcclion requirement origination 
through dissemination of information to the originator. 

(U) Chapter 4 describes the tacticaL strategic, and 
technical MASINT relationships that support a mili­
tary commander's information nee.~ds. The experience 
in DESERT STORM provided recognition of currcnl 
and future MASINT contributions to the warfighter's 
arsenal of t:apabilit.ies. There is also a realization that 
tactical MASJNT sensors can provide valuable com­
plimentary intelligence. 

(U) Chaplcr 5 contains a description of MAS INT sys­
tems and capabilities. These collection and proccssi ng 
systems are described to facilitate. assessment of appli­
cation to particular operational infomwlion needs. 
Each system is described in terms of collection plat­
form, type of information collected, general applica­
tions, and timeliness of information. A MASINT 
Applications for Military Support table (Appendix A) 
is provided to assist in situation ana.lysi!: and MAS1NT 
collection capability selection. 

(U) Chapter 6 contains a description of key advanced 
technologies that may f~1ciJitate and enhance. the appli­
cability of MASJNT to the warfightcr needs. Tbc 

····--·---·-···-·-··-··--· 

SECRET/NOFORN 



UNCLASSIFIED 

intent is to facilitate the submission of statements of 
need and requirements that support the implementa­
tion or acquisition of high payoff :i\1ASINT warfight­
ing capahi lit.ie.s. 

( U) Chapter 7 describes the unique contributions of 
MASINT information l.o the \.varf1ghtcr, the intcll.i­
gencc planner, and the decision maker to assist in the.ir 
asses~·anc.nt of MASINT requirements in support of 
tactical missions. 

UNCLASSIFIED 

(U) Chapter g contains the appendices orthc hand­
book. 

( U) The last two sections of the book is an annotated 
glossary of terms and acronyms ands a comprehensive 
index enabling the. reader to locate topical information 
more easily. 

·--· 
1·4 



UNCLASSIFIED 

·····--········-----------·· 

UNCLASSIFIED 



SECRET 

CHAPTER 2 

FUNDAMENTALS OF MASINT 

(U) WHAT IS MASINT? 

Definition 
(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

OCI Dlr.~~;:t,ive 2111, D~~mber 199.2 . ·. ···,. ·.. . .... · .... ·. 

Figure 2-l. Integrated JVIASINT Capabilitit.;s 

SECRE+ 
2·2 

(U} A MASINT sensor collects energy ernillcd by or 
rclkcted from an object. or event. of interest for the 
purpose of identiikation and characterization. Enemy 
weapon systems have physical characteristics and, 
more importanlly, a characteristic performance whe.n 
it is used. A weapon system in use constitutes a 
dynamic source or an event changing in time. 
Dynamic targets and events are prirnary candidates for 
MASINT exploitation. These dynamic sourcc.s pro­
duce energy emissions acro')s the ekctromagnetic 
spectrum, carrying. information about its characteris­
tics and performance via waves or particles. This 
information is the signature c:ollcct.ed hy !\-1ASINT 
sensors which are optimized for specific target and 
event interactions with lht': physical cnvironrnent:. 

(U} MASINT is like tt<;ing sensory perceptions in 
addition to eyes and ears to provide valuable (in sorr1c 
cases unique) information about a targe.l or event or 
interest. A helicopter !lying nearby is heard by a 
human and is also dctcc.::tecl hy a MASINT sensor. The 
ear, similar in concept to a MAS!NT ac.oustk sensor, 
detects the sound waves generated by Lhc helicopter. 
A human interprets the sound waves and identities the 
distinctive rotor beating sound as associated with a 



helicopter without having observed it. The MASINT 
collected sound waves are processed to nor only iden­
tify the source as a helicopter, but lo classify the spe­
cific type of helicopter based on compari~nn of the 
acoustic signature. to a database. 

(U) The human eye and a MAS INT sensor can 
observe the light from a shooting star. The. human eye 
detects and identifies this point ~ource of light as a 
shooting star. MASINT infrared t~ollec£ion of the star 
light provide.s th\?. same information, however process­
ing and analysis can also provide the temperature of 
the shooting star and idemiflcarion of its burning mate­
rial~;. As a warJigiHing application, missile launches 
appear to be shooting stars to MASINT sensors which 
can detect, identify, locate and track these point 
sources of energy in order to provide V>'arning to speci­
fied users. 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

Figure 2~2. Observation Through Multi-basing 
Collection Platforms 

(U) Observation of the planet Saturn through a high 
power telescope reveals a definable slmpe, complete 
with rings, ickmtifiable by the human eye (i.e., literal 
image). If not observed with a high power telescope, 
only a point sourc.e of light from the planet is visible to 
the human eye. MAS INT analysis of this point source 
of light requires processing prior to interpretation. 

SECRET 

The light is broken into separate color componcnt1> 
(wavelengths), similar to fight passing through a 
prism, and into brightness or intensity proflles. Data 
exploitation is applied to determine what. materials 
make up Saturn. ln a similar 'A'ay, the performance of 
a rocket motor is detcrminc.d through the iclentification 
of the ch:L<>s and/or lype of fuel materials used. The 
practical sign1tkance of knowing a missile's (or other 
\-veapon systems) performance is to determine. how to 
intercept or counter the threat. 

Figure 2-3. Prism Spre<1ding a Light. Source into its 
Spectral Component 

(lJ} A limd exarnple of !VJASINT data is a radar return 
from a combat or air t.raf.lic control radar- reflection 
from an observed target. The radar operator visually 
detects the blip or reflection and determines the tatg<:!ts 

relative position and direction of Hight on his display 
scope. If the radar is designed properly, MAS TNT 
analysis or this blip can be used to provide size, shape, 
and flight path of the observed target. A primary use 
of radar in the tac.tical role is for surveillance, detec­
tion, warning, and targeting based on target signature 
(e.g., radar cross section, jet engine modulation) rec­
ognition. 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

··---·---

2-3 

SECRET 





(U) Electro-Optical (EO) 

(b)(1).1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

SECRET 

( U) Another type of EO data is spectral data, previ­
ously described as data provided by a pri~rn that sepa­
rates light from the t.argeL into component colors. 
Spectra or spectral (sometimes referred to as spectro­
radiomeLric) data is a higher resolution information 
source which pc.rrnits the assc~~ment of dcLailed target 
characteristics such as a chemical composition of the 
target to determine materials used in the weapon sys­
tcrn. 

(U) Electro-Optical Sensor Classification 

(b)(1).1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

Definition of MASINT Electro-Optical Intelligence 

(U) Electro-Optical intelligence is the collection, processing, exploitation, and analysis, of emitted or reflected 
energy across the optical portion (ultraviolet. visible, near infrared, and infrared} of the electromagnetic spec· 
trum. MASINT EO may provide detailed information on the radiant intensities, dynamic motion, spectral and 
spatial characteristics, and the materials composition of targeted objectives. Electro-optical data collection pro· 
vides broad applications to a variety of military, civil, economic, and environmental issues. Data may be col· 
lected by a variety of opticaHy sensitive devices, such as radiometers, spectrometers, non-literal imaging 
systems, lasers, or laser radar (LADARS). The MASINT discipline does not include 1he collection, processing, 
and interpretation/analysis, of literal imagery products (!MINT), communications .(COM! NT), ~!ectroni(.:: .(ELlNT} 
or foreign instrumentation signals (FISINT) intelligence. · · - · ·. · ·· · 

[Note: COM/NT, ELl NT, and FISINT are subdisciplines of SIGINT.] 

(U) Infrared Intelligence (IRINT) is a subcategory of electro-optical that inoludes dat<;~..collection acr.oss the infra~. 
red portion of the electromagnetic spectrum (short - long wave infrared). 

(U) Optical Intelligence (OPTIND is a subcategory of electro-optical that includes. dat;:I collection across the. 
ultraviolet, visible, and near-infrared portion of the electromagnetic spectrum. 

(U) LASER Intelligence (LASINT) is the integration and specialized application of MASINT EO, materials, and 
other collections techniques to gather data on laser systems. The focus of the collection is on detection of a 
laser, laser threat warning, and/or precise measurement of the frequencies, power levels, wave propagation, 
determination of power source, and other technical and operating characteristics associated with laser systems 
-strategic and tactical weapons, rangefinders, and illuminators. (This definition should not be confused with the 
broader usage of the term LAS/NT which includes an overall knowledge. abo.ut lasers and laser developrn_ent~ 
derived from multlple data or colle.ct.ion sources.) · · · ·. · · ·· · · · . , 

MASINT Definitions 17 December 1990 ···. ··. 

2-5 

SECRET 



SECRE'f PAGE 2-7 IS DENIED IN FULL 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

r (b)(1).1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 
(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e).1.4 (g) 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(U) MASINT EO Information Products 
(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

'------------------ ·····-···-·-···· 

SECRE1 



SECRET 
(b)(1),(b)(3):10 USC 424,1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

2-7 

SECRET 



SECRETJNOFOAN 

(U) Radar 

. ·. (U)_ Defi.nition of MASINT Radar 
- ·· ··· ·Intelligence 

(U) Radar Intelligence Is the collection, process­
ing, exploitation, and analysis of radar energy 
reflected from a target or objective. Instruments 
for active target illumination may include mono­
static or bistatfc, phased array, synthetic aperture 
radar (SAR), and over-the-horizon radar systems. 
RADINT collection provides information on radar 
cross sections, tracking, precise spatial measure­
ments of components, motion and radar reflec­
tance, and absorption characteristics for dynamic 
targets and objectives. · · · 

MASINT Definitions 17 December 1990 

(U) MASINT ~:ollcctcd by radm: is the result of illumi­

nating a target wilh a radar signal and collecting the 
radar energy re-flected (actually reradiated) hy the tar­

get. The target rellects radar energy in H unique rndia­

tion pattern or radar cross ~c.ction (signature) that is a 
function of the shape and material properties of the 
target. DilJercnt types of o~jects produce different but 
definable patterns or signatures which can be mca­
stlred to determine shape and size, and used Lo identify 

and elassify targets of interest. Battlefield and space-

RAOIQWAVES 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

track radars are. representative military applications of 
the radar technique. In some cases, military radar sys­
tems such as the U.S. Space Command Spac.ctrack 
Netvvork provide data on ballistic missiles and space 
launch vehicles to complement dedicated MASINT 
radar eoUection for intelligence exploitation. 

······-···--·-----·---··--···-······---·-··-·---·······-········-----·-···----·---·---················ ······----·---··--·----·--··--·-··-··------

SECRETlNOFORN 



(U) Radar Sensor Classification 

· (U) Radar systems can be classified in multiple ways­
by the radio-frequency used (HF, UHJ:::, VHF, C, X. S­
band~, clc..), by n t~ollection geornc.try (monostatic, 
bistatic, over-the-horizon, line-of-sighr), by an antenna 
type (dish, phased :.u-ray, synthetic aperture) and by the 
data collected (metric. signmurc.). Radars typically 
provide three dimensional target location, cross-sec­
tion or signature measurements. and mmion of 
dynamic rargets. 

(l]) Radar systems an; primarily active monostatic 
systems (collocatc.d transmitler and receiver) that arc 
mechanically or electrically stecrable to provide line­
of-sight coverage from horizon to horizon. 

Figure 2-10. Radar Collection Tectmi(JUes 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

--sECREI 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(U) The type of antenna used by a radar varies with 
mission ~md application. Phased array antennas wilh 
electric.ally steered beams are used l.o detect and track 
hundre-ds of targe.ts at a time. Mechanically steered 
dish radars <Ire used to detect and track only a few tar­
gets at: a time. Tile size and mobility ol'the collection 
platfom1 is also a primary consideration for battldield 
type radar systems. Airborne systems such R-; JOlNT 
S'lARS and AWACS arc state-of-the art tactical appli­
cations of radar to support the warfighter's needs. 

Figure 2-11. AWACS Aircr.aft 

(U) Synthetic ape11urc radar (SAR) cre-ates a larger 
apparent ant.enna than i~> actually used by consistently 
adding together (coherently integrating) the radar 
returns as the host platform moves along a track with 
respect to the target. The length of the ground track 
during the integration is the length of the synthetic 
aperture, and the more returns added together, £he bet­
ter the resolution. A SAR system provides high reso­
lution, day/night co!let:tion capability which is 

-----· 
2-9 

-SECRET 



SECRET 

exploitable by advanced MASINT processing meth­
ods for change detection, terrain mapping, underwater 
obstacle dct~~tinn. dynamic imaging ol' moving tar­
gets, and radar cross-section $ignature measurements. 

(U) MASINT Radar Information Products 

(U) The primary radar contributions are surveil~ 
lance, detection, tracking, identification, and size 
and shape characterization of moving targets. Tar­
get position (range, azimuth ami elevation,} as a func·· 
tion of tirne, provides accurate target tn~jecrory (!light 
path) prediction and rcconsln.lc.t.ion inputs lhat are L-rit:­
ical to combat operations. Tactical warning and t.argel 
intercept of a hostile aircral"t in the !.heater of opera­
tions is routinely accomplished by radar technique 
applications using a net\vork of ground and airborne 
sensors. Signature data. the radar cross-section or jet 
engine. modulHiion prollles developed li-mn technical 

collection and rhrcat assc.ssments, aids in the iclent.ill­
cat.ion and classiti.cation of hostile targets. From 
!.racking data; speed, direction. and lo<.:mi.on are 
derived to help direct aircraf£ or pnint ground basc.d 
weapons at the targcr. Sirnilarly, missiles, ships. vehi­
cles, arlillcry shells, spacecraft, and other targets are 
illuminattxl for both tadical opt~rat.ions and threat 
assessments. The body or knowledge represented by 
1·he. l.echnical and tactical collection supports force/ 
strategy planning and decision making: as wdl as the 

weapon syc;tem acquisition procc.ss. 

4 6 tC ~fi 18 . 
••-·---..... -------~·----·A·----··~----------• 

·Figure 2-12. Radar Signature of Airc1·aft 

(U) For example, from reflected rmhu·t.arget returns. 
an experienced radar analyst can reconstruct the size. 
shape, and l()(;ation of !he. observc.d target. including 
length, diameter, direction and speed. This informa .. 
tion is critical in the determination of target perfor­
mance assessments for missiles. Currently, 
lntclli!lencc Communitv radars like COBRA DANE 

L· -

and COBRA SHOE, U.S. Space Command early 
w<u·ning and space track radars such as the FPS 17179, 
and other Service/organization collectors such as tl1e 
Army K wajalein radars, provide the bulk of radar 
information for intc.lligencc. exploitation on missiks 
and ~pace objects. There are litctiea 1 radar systc.ms 

sud1 as the Navy's AEGIS radar that arc. c.apablc or 
providing. inlcllig.encc data. The proliferation of deliv­
ery systems for wc.apons or mass (..lc.struction ne<.:essi­
tat.es tht~ exploitation of all poit::ntial collector~ 1.0 

provide sufticient data to characterize the threat to 
combat operations. 

l(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

varic.ty or MAST NT problerns. The nature of the prob­
lem, availability of asst~ls, a.ncl the collection georndry 
will affect how \vel! bistatic systerns perform. In gen­
eraL bistatic radar sys1ems can perform many of the. 
MASINT runc:tions: dcr.e.ction, location, and identifi­
cation oft.argcts./(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 
tracking data on aircraft. and missile launches, and 
therefore., provide: a tipoff to other sensors or defenses. 
Bc.c.ause of the separate location of the receiver and 
the. transmitter. a histat.k system has sorne immunity to 
jamming counrermeasurcs and the ability to operate 
under conditions that would negate monoslatic senw 
sor.s. Particularly (b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 
rapid information on tracking Of targets; "lOWCVt:!r, 

non-real-time analysis rnay be needc.d for ide.ntilka­
tion, classifkation. and characte.rization or the target. 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

·-----·-----· 

2-10 

SECRET 



(b)(1).1.4(b),1.4(e),1.4(g) j 
L-~~-~~-

(b)(3): 10 usc 424 

SECRET 

(U) Radio-Frequency (RF) MASINT 

(U) Definition of Radio-Frequency (RF} 
.. .. .. . MASINT 

{U} Radio-Frequency/Electro-Magnetic Pulse 
Intelligence (RF/EMP) is the collection, process· 
ing, and exploitation of radio-frequency electro­
magnetic pulse emissions associated with nuclear 
testing or other high energy events for purposes 
of determining power levels, operating character· 
istics and signatures of advanced technology 
weapons, power, or propulsion systems. MASINT 
applications specifically exclude the collection oi 
COMINT and EUNT intelligence which. are tunc~ .. 
tion.s encompassed under SIGINT. 

{U) Unintentional Radiation Intelligence (RINT) is 
the integration and specialized application of mul­
tiple MASINT collection, processing, and exploita­
tion subdisciplines and techniques against 
unintentional radiation sources that are incidental 
to the design propagation and operating charac­
teristics of military and civil propulsion units, 
power sources, weapons systems, electronic sys­
tems, machinery, equipment, or instruments. 
These techniques may be valuable in detecting, 
tracking, and monitoring a variety of activities of 
interest. 

MASINT Definitions 17 December 199(} 

characterize, and wrget threats. A primary objective nf 
RF MASINT <.~ollcction has been to diagnose the tech­
nical parameter!-: of a target device for purposes or 
determining its power levels, operating characteristics, 
and signatures. 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

·····--·-·-·-··-· ... 

2-11 

SECRET 



SECRET 

Figure 2-13. High-pow·cr l\'1it~•·o\-\'a\'e \Vtmt>OilS System 

J(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

est inc.lude ships, submarines, ain.:mft, land vehicles, 
and mobile/fixed installations; for cxnmple, signals 
emanating from hclicopl"ers may have unic ue modula­
. on.s because of rotor blade interference. (b)(1 ), 1.4 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 
(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 
example or RlNT is the unique resonant audio modu­
lations ove-rlaid on communication signals that are 
characteristic of the pl<1tfonn's internal structure. 
Electrical pc)\,vcr equipment also produces unique sig­
nal modulations that can he identified by RINT collc.c­
tion. 

(U) Radio-Frequency MASINT Sensor 
Classification 
(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(U) MASINT Radio-Frequency Information 
Products 
(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

·····-·-·-·-

2-12 

SECRET 



surprise, to produce effective countermeasures, 
and to warn the warfighter, will be required. 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(b)(3):10 usc 424 

·---··· 

SECRET 

SECRET 



SECFU!!TfNOFORN 

(U) Geophysical MASINT 

Definition of Geophysical MASINT 

(U) Acoustic lnte!Hgence is the collection, pro­
cessing, and exploitation of emitted or reflected 
sounds, pressure waves, or vibrations, in the 
atmosphere (ACOUSTINT), in water (ACINT), or 
in the earth's surface, (SEISMIC). Acoustic and 
seismic sensors may be valuable in measuring 
aircraft and ship perlormance characteristics, 
detecting weapons testing and large military 
movements, and gathering data on natural and 
environmental issues. MASINT applications spe­
cifically exclude communications intelligence. 

MASINT Definitions 17 December 1990 

-+51" Geophysical MASJNT is the collection, process­
ing, and exploitar.ion of earth-atmospheric tnmsrnined 
events including emitted or rdkct.cd sounds, pressure 
waves, vibrations, rnagnelisrn, or ionospheric clisrur­
banccs in the. Earth's atmosphere, \Vaier, surface. or 
sub-surface; for example. an underground nuclear test 
will result in both seismic and acoustical emanations 
that can be detected by l'v1t\S!NT sensors . 

..... 

(U) Geophysical Sensor Classification 

( U} The primary means of classification of geophysi-· 
cal MASINT is by the medium through which the. sig­
nal is transmitted. and by lhe. type of geophysical 
process exploited. ACOUSTlNT. the collection of 
sound waves. i~ divided into three catcgorks: l )under­
\valcr <1couslics - unintentional or intentional sound 
from submarines, ships, underwater w·e.apons, and 
hydro-acoustic systems; 2) atmospheric acoustics-­
sounds pr(~duced by ariillc-ry ground ranging and air­
cran- or helicopter operation and overflight; and 3) 
seismic (underground acoustics)- subsurface vibra­
tions resul£ing fi·om weapons, vehicular movements, 
dctl)narions and tcsting···-parlicularly nuclear weapons-­
-or earthquakes. 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

···---··· 

2·14 

SECRETJNOFORN 



mic/hydroacoustie monitoring or subsurface nudcar 

testing. 

(U) MASINT Geophysical Information 
Products 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

SECAE'ft'NOFORN 

\ 

(b)(1).1.4 (c).1.4 (e),14 (g) 

L-~---------" 

(b)(3):10 usc 424 

-
SECRET/NOFORN 



SECRET/It;JOFOAN 

(U) Materials MASINT 

.(U) Definaion of Mat~ rials -MASINT 

(U) Materials Intelligence is the physical collec­
tion, processing, and exploitation analysis of 
atmospheric trace elements; gaseous, liquid, or 
solid particulates; effluents or debris. Materials 
intelligence has specific applications to nuclear, 
chemical, biological warfare, military and civil pro­
duction, economic and environmental problems. 
Data may be acquired by a variety of airborne, 
shipbome, or ground-based coHectors .~nd sam-·· 
piing stations. · · · ·· · 

-------··-···-····· 
MASINT Definition5 17 December 1990 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(U) Materials Collection Classification 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U} MASINT Material information Products 

(U) From any given smnple, various information can 
be derived based on the sample and the analytic/foren­
sic techniques used; for example, the. iypc. of material 
can be determined and characterized by its ~pc.citk 
chemical or physical prope-rties and the capability or 
vulnerability or the material can be determined. The 
vulnerability of a material in a weapon systcnl can 
indicate an exploitable we.a.kne-~s or defect Charactc:r­
isti(;s of !lu:.~ smnplc also allow weapon sy~tem design­
ers to compensak for or retksign 10 maintain 
technological advantage. over the adversary's weapon 
.systcrn. 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

........ _.----···-····-·--·-···-····-····-··-·-----·-·--·-···-·-------·-····· 

2-16 



(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(b)(3):10 usc 424 

PAGES 2-18 AND 2-19 ARE DENIED IN FULL 
SECRET/NOF'OPIN 

111 Determine composition of (.:loud obscuran.ts 
·and smoke or chaff. 

111. Determine materials effectiveness against U.S. 
·weapons guidance and reconnaissance sen­
sors. 

(U} Nuclear Radiation 

· (U) Definition of Nuclear Radiation 

(U) Nuclear Intelligence is information derived 
from the nuclear radiation and physical phenom­
ena associated with nuclear weapons, processes, 
materials, devices, or facilities. Nuclear monitor­
ing indudes nuclear radiation detection, identifica­
tion, and characterization of sources and events. 
Data exploitation result~ in nuc!ea.r signature of 
weapons or materials. · · · · 

MASINT Definitions 17 December 1990 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

SECAET/NOFORN 



SECRETINOFORN 

(b)(1 ),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 
(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U} Nuclear Radiation Sensor Classification {U) MASINT Nuclear Information Products 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) (b)(1 ).1.4 (c).1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

RAOIOWA11€S 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

·---
2-18 

SECRET/NOFORN 



SECFtE'f 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

-·-·····--·· 

2-19 

SECAE"F-



UNClASSIFIED 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

·---.. -----·---·----···---·-"' 

2-20 

UNCLASSIFIED 



UNCLASSIFIED 

··-· 
3-1 

UNCLASSIFIED 



SECRET 

CHAPTER 3 
.. ··-------·. ·---· ···---~-· ··--· ·----~-·-·· ·------·· 

MASINT ORGANIZATIONS AND 
SERVt·CES 

(U) MASINT STRUCTURE 
(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(b)(3):10 usc 424 

(b)(3):10 usc 424 

·-···-· ·-·-····-·-· --·--· ··-····-· ····--- ··-·-···--·· ··-·-·· ·---·-······-·· 

3-2 

SECRET 

(b)(3):10 usc 424 

(b)(3):10 USC424 

(b)(3):10 usc 424 



UNCLASSIFIED 

(b)(3): 10 usc 424 

----------------------·········-· 

3-3 

UNCLASSIFIED 



SECAEI 

(b)(3):10 usc 424 

(U) MASINT COMMUNITY PARTICIPANTS 

(U) Assistant Secretary of Defense/C3t 

(U) The Assist<mt Secret:nry of Defense (Command, 
Control. Communications, and Intelligence) provides 
oversight of MASINT amtirs of the Depmtment of 
Ddcnse. The OASD/C31 provides broad guidance. for 

DoD MASINT activitie-s and performs resource man­
agement rcsponsibilit.ic.s for l\·1ASINT collection. pro­
cessing, exploitation, dissemination, and rc.scarch and 
development to support the operarional commands and 
defense policymakers. OASD/C3I is an associate 
member of thl: MASINT CfHnrniHee. 

(b)(3):10 usc 424 

(U) Defense Intelligence Agency (DIA) 
(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

.............. ._-----.. --·---·--""". 

3·4 
SISCRE=f 



SECAEI 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c),1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(U) Central Intelligence Agency 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) (U) Ballistic Missile Defense Organization 
(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U) Department of Energy 

(U) U.S. Air Force 
(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

{U) State Department 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 
(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U) National Security Agency 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

····-····---· ··-----·· ·····-··--·---·· ···--·--·-·-··· ·-·-----····-··· 

SECRET 



51:CRET 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U) U.S. Army 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),14 (g) 

(U) U.S. Navy 

(b)(1).14 (c),14 (e).14 (g) 

(U) u.s. Marine Corps 

(b)(1),14 (c),1.4 (e),14 (g) 

SECRET 

(U) Defense Special Missile and Astronautics 
Center 

(b)(1).1.4 (c).1.4 (e).1.4 (g) 

(U) Unified Commands 

(b)(1 ).1.4 (c).1.4 (e). 1.4 (g) 

··--·-··· -·-·· 
3-6 



primarii.Y a user of Iv1ASINT inrormation to support 
their airlift, aerial refueling, and sealift. missions. 

(U} MASINT SERVICES 

(U) The Requirements Process 

{ U) MAS1NT encompasses the full ranges of collcc­
lion requirements and operations management: daw 
pn.)Cessing, analysis, and exploitation; and reporting 
and product dissemination aetivities. The variety of 
techniques ha.'i re.sulted in a distributed network of 
MASINT capabilities with tailored reporting and dis­
semination to interested users. 

(U) The ·rv1ASINT collenion requirements rn;magc­
ment system provides the W<lrftg:htCr a t'uJl range of 
standing, change, time-sensitive, amplification, and ad 
hoc requirement formats lo express his information 
needs with their associated limdinc.ss for his mis~ion. 
Collection rnanagcrs from a deployed area through the 

(U) Requirement Submission Definitions 

UNCLASSIFIED 

theater and command collection management process 
can develop dynamic collection plans. MASINT con-

usar 
Evaluates 

... ,.,_ 

"'!'· ... 
····~ 

·· .... 
·· .. ·,·, .. , 

~, __ 

Figure 3-5. MASINT Rcquircnwnts I)roccss 

Standing Requirement rMASINT-SN): A MAS INT requirement demanding continuing, long-term, collection actions. The MAS!NT-SN is sub­
jec1 to a mandatory review and revalidation by the originator at a minimum of every 3 years; otherwise, requirements will be automatically 
inactivated. The originator may simply affirm that the requirement is valid as written or propose specific changes (see MASINT-CH below) to 
update the requirement. The MASINT-SN revalidation process requires the same approvals and MASINT requirements subcommittee 
(MRSC) review as the original validation process. lf requirements are kept current, the review/revalidation process can be considerably 
shortened. The CMO will provide periodic messages identifying requirements subject to review within the foUowing 180 days. Standing 
requirements may become subject to review at any time if their continued validity or currency of collection obiectives are challenged . 

.(!J.)..Qhange Requirement (MASINT·CHl: A complete or partial change to a MASINI standing requirement. The MASINT-CH is a mechanism 
to facilitate permanently updating or modifying portions of a MASINT-SN without resubmitting the entire requirement. The MASINT-CH is 
applicable to standing require1nents only. It may be used to propose additions to, modifications to, or deletions from portions of a MASINT­

SN. Approvaf/va!idation ot the MASINT-CH remains subject to MRSC review. 
fU) Time-Sensitive RequiremJID.t.(MASINT-TR): A MASINI requirement requiring the initiation of collection actions immed~alely to within 72 
hours of receipt. The MASINT-TR must be rejustiliedrrevalidated at 7-day intervals to continue collection. The MASINT-TR may be a totally 
unique requirement or the arnp!ificalion of an existing MAS INT standing requirement (MASINT-SN). 
{U\Amplitication (M~~INT-AM): A MASINT requirement (other than the MASINT-TR above) requiring a temporary or short-duration amplifi­
cation or modification to an existing MII.SINT standing requirement. The MASINI-AM may be used to request initiation of collection actions 
from 72 hours to 6 weeks alter receipt (Reminder: a time-sensitive requirement may be extended up to 10 weeks on request of the con­
sumer. Fllrlher extensions at 10-week intervals must be rejustlfied on the basis of requirement non-satisfaction and/or continuing activity of 
interest. Concurrent with the second 1 0-week extension, a permanent change to the MASlNT·SN must be submilted unless the consumer 
can provide strong rationale to justify continuation of the MASINI-AM). 
(U}Ad Hoc Requirement (MASINT-AHl: A totally new. short-duration, MASINT requirement for which there is not an existing MAS I NT stand­
ing requirement. The MASINT-AH may reQuest initiation of collection actions from 72 hours to 6 weeks after receipt. Like the MASINT·AM, 
after the initial 6-week collection period, the MASl NT·AH may be extended up to 1 0 weeks on request of the consumer; further e:ctensions at 
tO·week intervals must be rejustified on the basis of requirement non-satisfaction andlor continuing activities. Concurrent with the second 
10-week extension, a MASINT-SN must be submitted unless the consumer can provide strong justification for continuation of collection qn 
an ad hoc basis. 

Nalional and Defense Measuremems and Signature Intelligence Requirements Structure, Procedures. and Fonnal, CM0-1 Message 8 June 1993 

-
3-7 

UNCLASSIFIED 



SECRET 

tributions by organic, lhealcr. and national as;<;ets can 
provide information on the enemy target, such as 
\:l.'arning, location, heading, type. and number. 

S~:.lndinr.t MRSC!CMCI-t 

C~>onge MRSCK:M0-1 

Time Sen$ttive- CM0·3 

Amplification CM0··3 

AdHDC CM0·3 

Corrlinulf'l~ long~lertn coUec:tion need. Revalidation 
required mJtlmally every 3 ysarti 

CompletE:! a partli11 moditicatiQn of a $tandirJ9 requiremnnt 

CoUe-ction iliUation reqtJirod tqtthin '1 horJrs. E:.:tend.able 

Tempofary modiftc:.tlon ot ems>t'lt~sis of a sb:nding 
roqutremel1i. EJtendab~e 

Neut :Eihorl &uroliOO teq:Ltlrem~nf tor coUecticn evaSualion 
1 lrortl 12 hl)lt'S to 6 week$. Exfendable 

Figure 3-6. R{.-quircment'i Types 

MASINT requirements m·c handled in two primary 
categories: time crilil:al (i.e .. , time-sensitive, ad hoc, 
arnplitlcations) and routine (i.e., standing, change). 
For time-critical requirements, the originator pro­
l:esses his requirement through his organization vali­

dation process \.Vith subrnission to Central MASINT 
Operations Center for tasking. An originator submits 
routine requirements through his organizational vali­
dation process lo DIA/CM0-1 for nalional validation 
and tasking. A detailed description and guide to 
MASfNT requirements submission can be found in the 

: .·: ·:.: ·: OrigjnatQr. :· .-.·.·:· 
... ·..... ..·.· ....... . 

... ·· ... , ......... , 
·· ... · ..... · ... 

:····. ·.:·. 

Figure 3-7. Requirements Submission Procedures 

MASINT User's Guide (new DIAM 58-5 to be com­
pleted in FY 95). 

(U) Collection 
(0) The warf"ighler's requirements are primarily for 
current information; however, long-term information 
needs arc captured in standing requirements submitted 
by general military intelligence or scientific and tedl­
nical intelligence production agencies, but directly 
related to a warfightcr'.s planning, preparation, and 
execution or his operational mission. 

MASINT process does not degrade these traditional 
uses, but c.xlc.nds "informat"ion" on a non-intcrfcn~nce 
basis to other users that have a simllar need. The 
MASlNT Requirements System provides the mecha­
nisms for users to request. information from all sensors 
that use MASINT techniques. 

···----···--·-----·· 

SECRET 



(S/NF) The coordination of dedicated and non-dedi­
cated MASINT collection capabilities is the responsi­
bility of the Cl'V10. in particular CM0-1. CMOC 
(CM0-3), DIA/CL-l B (f(lr DoD and Unified Com·· 
mand Submissions) and the. M.ASINT Requirements 
Subcommittee. Their responsibilities include receiv­
ing, review·ing, validating. and prioritizing user 
requirements and tasking them to the National, .JCS. 
Service or Unified Command entity with operational 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

3-9 

SECRET/NOFORN 

Processing/Exploitation/Fusion 

(lJ} MASINTtends to he a processing intensive eol­
lcction discipline. It requires the translati-on of observ-­
ables into rccognit.able target features (e.g. location. 
type of target). The evolution of computer. communi­

cations. data fusion, and display processing technolo­
gies makes ncar-real-lirne MASINT support to a 
warl1ghtcr feasible. The colleclion requirements rnan·· 
agement process will h~~ in place to support a robust. 
effective application of MAS INT to the wart!ghting 
functions of the present ~md fururc. MAS INT collec­
tion, processing, exploitation, reporting. and dissemi­
nation infrastructure will also evolve to ride along on 
the inf(.mnat.ion highway being developed for the warf­
ighters. 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

SECRET/NOFORN 



SECRET/NOFORN 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(U) U.S. SpfiCC- Command could be a model for Joint 
Intelligence Centers or Fusion Centers for ta~.:tic:al 
exploitation of !v1ASlNT combnl. information (i.e., 
raw, unevaluatcd MASINT datal or 1\:V\SlNT contri­
bution to tactical int.c.lligence products. The Service 
S&T Centers still provide. a critical role in the ovt~rall 
processing. analysis, and exploitation of IVIASINT 
data. They develop the initial processing technique.::; 
or algorithms, validate. their peri'onmmcc. and accu­
racy, create signature profiles, and l~tcilit.atc lranslation 
into reliable ·field sensors which the warfighw.rs can 
usc organically to satisfy !heir information needs. 

(tl) Collection ground sites play varying roles in 
MASINT data processing. The range is from a full-up 
or preliminary data processing capability (i.e.\., pro ... 
vi des data for TACREP reporting or in standard engi­
neering terms ready for clara exploitation/analysis and 

identification of nominality) to a quick-look screening 
of the raw data for feedback in ne~u·-realtimc for opera·· 
tional reporting, for limited idcnt.if'ication new or 
unusual activities and for sensor maintenance. 

(U} Dissemination 

tStReporting by MA.SINT sensors has evolved based 
on Service, Unil1cd Command, and organization oper­
ational directives for command and control. and for 
intelligence colle.(.'tion manageme-nt: in addition. 
aggressive users working Viith the eollection opera·· 
tions cornmu nity and speci Jk user groups have created 
iailorcd infrastructures to c.nsurt: the recc·ipt of their 
information. MASINT reporting musr be incorpo­
rated into the existing infrastructure and accomrnodatc 
a dive .... · ; r· i·. '· smm:es. a )lications. and llSC.r int'e.r .. 
ests. (b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 
(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(U) Product dissemination by the prirnary MASTNT 
processors support a variety or users based on spccil-k 
agreemt~nts. To the ;:.~xtem possible, proccs~cd MAS-
I NT data is standardized for further data analysis pro­
cessing, correlation, and fusion. These users have 
heen primarily technical data analysts or all-source. 
system analysts who develop performance or threat 
assessments for a \V<:~apon systc.rn. 'fheir product<; are 
typically handbooks. studies, reports. and brie.fings 
-..vhich the \Varfighter uses in mission planning. Ekc­
tronk media products are. bet~oming more available; in 
partic-ular, product:-; such as modds and signature data 

used by the weapons acquisition community to 

develop nc.w sysl'cms or countermeasures are avai !able 
in computer eompatiblc. formats. Likev.'ise, the war­
lighter can be integrmed into product distribution 
based on his spcciJk needs. 

"'·--·-·······-·-.. - ... --·-···----·-""" 

3-10 
SeCRET/NOFORN 



(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(U) The connectivity of collection, processing, and 
exploitation through conununicat.ion must be devel­
oped to disseminate MASINT products to meet the 
warfighter's timelines. MASINT collection manage­
ment is heing improved through enhanced c"lcctronic 

SECAET 

connectivity to suppott timely submission of informa­
tion needs. Currently electronic messages, E-Mail, 
telephone, and fax make il possible to submit time­
sensitive, ad hoc, and amplification requirements to 
meet time critical conditions. Subrnission of standing 
requirements and change-s by eJe.ct.ronic message, E-· 
Mail, and hardcopy by courier are timely enough in 
most circumstanc-es. A CMO local m·ea network with 
a MASINT requirements processing capability is 
being implemented in 1994and 1995. By .1996, con­
nectiviiy through the Department of Defense Intelli­
gence Information System (DODHS} wide-area 
network is planned. Users, collectors, processors, and 
exploiters will, as the DOD liS wide area nclwork with 
multi-level sccudty progresses, have the capability to 
enhance their connectivity, to reduce the timclinc.s for 
products. and lo increase dissemination of MASTNT 
data. 

------------... - .. -·-··--·---..... _,_ .. _____ ., ________ .. ___ ,_. __________ , __ , ______ ........ ,. .. ______ ........ . 

-SECFiET 



UNCLASSIFIED 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

. ···-·-·-·-·-·······-··-···----·-·-··--····--

3-12 

UNCLASSIFIED 



UNCLASSIFIED 

····--------------------------------- . --
4·1 

UNCLASSIFIED 



SECRET 

CHAPTER 4 

MASINT TACTICAL APPLICATIONS 

{U) Warfighter Information 
(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

L-----~--~--~~=-~--~~~A 
comrnander can enhance his oHcnsive and dclcnsive 
options with MASIN'C because ii is nearly impossible 
to employ countermeasures to deny all MASlNT 
collections against threat targets. J\4ASTNT's technical 
collection <.~apahilitic.s are used in a strategil: sense. to 
develop target signatures or profiles to detect threats. 
In t.he tactical environment, these t.arget signatures are 
used for rnission planning; precision guided missile 
target recognition: hostile target detection, waming. 
and interception (e.g., theater mis~ilc. defense}~ and 
battle. damage assessmc.nt. 

(U) Oblaining timely, accurate infonnation about the 
enemy and preventing him from gaining an advantage 
on the friendly force,-; is the essence of Inilitary 
intelligence.. As defined in JCS Pub-! there are 
several types of intelligence or infonnation that exist. 

each with its own characteristics. MASIN"!~ like 1he 
other intelligenc:c disciplin~s. contributes to combat 
information. tactical intelligence, and strategic 
intelligence.. 

·-·-·····-·--=·-::::-... -=··=·--=·-·=· _:::: ... --::===-·-=-=:: .. :-. --:: .. = .. =·-=··-=·=·-·-=····"i· iiiiiiiiiiiii'·-=·· =·-=··-·=···-·=·····"""· -~··=····-=····=·--=·····=··-·=---=····=····~·· ______ _j_ __ 

4-2 
SECRET 



(U) Definitions of Combat Information, Tac­
tical Intelligence, and Strategic Intelligence .. 

(U) Combat Information: Unevafuated data, 
gathered by or provided directly to the tactical 
commander which, because of its highly perishable 
nature or the criticality of the situation, cannot be 
processed into tactical intelligence in time to sat!s;fy 
the user's tactical intelligence requirements. 

{U) Tactical Intelligence: Intelligence required for 
the planning and conduct of tactical operations. 
Tactical and strategic intelligence differ primarily in 
level of application, but may atso vary in terms of .. 
scope and detail. · · · · · 

(U) Strategic Intelligence: Intelligence required for 
the formation of policy and military plans at national 
and international levels. Strategic and tactical 
intelligence differ primarily in level of application, put 
may also vary in terms of scope and detail, ·. · 

,JCSPub-1 

ilJ) rn reality. these ddlnitions <lre arbitrary 
disrinctions for information continuum. A warfightcr 
under tire or preparing for a mission docs not 
distinguish ben.vccn a tactical or strategic attack. To 
him, the time and related distance to a target or threat 
c.stablishcs an immediate versus a longer term 
intelligence need. i\:L\SINT supports the entire 
continuum of information needs. MASlNT 
information. technique dt~velopmenl, and taqJ:ei 

signatures are derived across the information spectrum 
in respon!->c. to user stated needs. 

(U) Because of tl1e changing nature of conl'lict and 
advanced technology data handling capabilities, the 
distinction between strategic and tactical intelligence 
has blurred. MASINT contributions to threat 
assessments, orders of battle, IPS, and targeting 
materials are likely to be both strategic and 
tactical intelligence missions on today's complex 
battlefield. The primary difference may be only the 
timeliness factor--the update of tactical MAS INT 
information fron1 continuous tracking to several times 
a day, compared to update of strategic MASINT 
information only a few tirnes a clay or weekly; for 

SECRET 

example, target signature changes or denial and 
deception are capable of negating the advantage of 
smart \Jv'eapons if not identified in time for 
reprogramming. In this scenario, ncar-rc.al-timt~ 
MASINT target signature colleetion and 
dissemination can h~_J.'.riticlll 
(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(U) MASINT APPLICATIONS TO 
MILITARY PROBLEMS 

(U) Tactical Aoolications 
(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) jThe future for 
MASINT support to the >V<:lrtighter is ever expanding 
as lhc cornp]exity of weapon systems im:rcase and 
technology provide!-> the capability to deny traditional 
intelligence capabilities. 

········----·-----·····------········-

4-3 

.SECAE'f 



SECRET/NOFORN 

(U) Land Warfare 

(b)(3):10 USC424 

(b)(1).1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

{U} Intelligence Preparation of the Battlefield 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

SECRETmOFORN-



SECRET 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(b)(3):10 USC"424 

·······--·--···-----·-····. 

4-5 

.SECRET 



SECRET 

(U) Currently the only capability to address I.PB 
requirements fnr terrain fc.a.tures/conditions, obstade 
detedion. or vegetative stress indications through 
MASlNT multispectral techniques is Landsat: 
however, enhanced spec:tr::Jl dam processing and 

analysis capabilities and applications should be 
understood, developed, and implemented based on the 
tactical operators needs. 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

Fig 4ft3. Chemical Monitoring Using a laser 

(U) Chemical/Biological Warfare 

(b)(3): 10 usc 424 

SECRET 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(b)(3) 10 usc 424 

(b)(1 ).1.4 (c).1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

--··--·-·-·--·· 



SECRET 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(b)(3): 10 usc 424 

(U) Battle Damage Assessment (BDA) 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

4-7 

SECRET 



(U) Air Warfare 

(b)(3) 10 usc 424 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

... ~···· ·-·-------- .. --·· -- .... ···--·-················--· 

SECRET 

·-·· ... ·-· .. ---· 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U) Non~Cooperative Target Recognition (NCTR) 

. (U) Representative NCTR Requirement · 
(Specified by Unified Commcmtl). 

11111 Positive identification of target 
DoD OPMASINT Requirements Survey 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

--·· 



(U} Naval Warfare 

(b)(3):10 usc 424 

(U) Beyond-the-Horizon Surveillance 
(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

SECRET 

(U) Unconventional Warfare 

(U) Representative Unconventional Warfare 
Requirements (Specified by Unifie.c:t . · · · .. 

Commands) · 

11 Detect enemy activity and movements 
DoO OPMASINT Requirements Survey 

{U) Unconventional Warfare is identified as Low 
l.nlcnsity ConHict (LIC) and Special Operations. Low 
Intensity contHcts are often localized, generally in the 
Third World, bul contain regional and global security 
irnp"Jications. Special Operations are conductt~d by 
specially trained, equipped, and organized forc.es 
against strategic or tactical 1argets in pursuit of 

············-----------·-·--·---···. 

4-9 

SECR!T 



SeCRET PAGES 4-11 AND 4-12 ARE DENIED IN 
1='1 II I 

national military, politicaL economic. or psychological 
objectives. 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(U) Strategic Appffcations 

(U) Tactical Warning/Attack Assessment 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

[ 

···-·--·-·-··· 

SECRET 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) \ 



SECRET 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

.. ·------··----------···-·----·-··· 

4-11 
SECA!T 



SEC~ET 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

····-··-······-· 

4-12 
SECRET 



(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

{ lJ) Target identification, classiJication, and 
characterization an:.: signi llcantly improved when 
sensors detecting different phenomena collec:t duta on 
the same target; an example is m1 1R Sl:nsor detecting 
thermal emissionj.; and an optical sensor collecting 
data that provide.s the composition of mate1ials. Such 
combinations produce signi!icantly more reliable 
target characterization: additionally, scenario 
generation typically requires dnta fusion from several 
sensors since a single sensor can not provide all the 
data required. 

(U) Target Signature Profilesffemplates 
(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

SECRET 

(U) Tactical Sensor Support 

(U) 'Htt:tical sensor development is driven by hoth the 
target signature parameters and needs specified by the 
military operator. As data collected again1->t threat 
weapons systems is exploited and cl"itical analysis 
performed, the t~ritc.Jia !()r design of tactical collection 
systems in suppo1t of specific: military mbsions is 
ascertained. The support of the military operator in 
the lield to identify CUJTent and future needs is the 
linchpin to future tactical sensor development.. 

(U) Whether support to the warfighter is provided 
by national systems via tactical information 
networks or by theater systems operated by the 
warfighter, MASINT has contributions to be 
made. "ll1e timeliness re.quiremcnls f()r both 
information needs <~re nearly the same. I<.~dmology is 
shrinking the. globe, turning previous strategic 
MASINT applications into tacticalneccssilies to meet 
the warfighler's needs. 

···········-··-···· --·--··· 

4-13 

SECRET 



UNCLASSIFIED 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

··-·------····. ···--··------·· . ---·------·. ··-·---····-·---·· . 

4-14 

UNCLASSIFIED 



UNCLASSIFIED 

5-1 

UNCLASSIFIED 



SECRET 

CHAPTER 5 

MASINT SENSORS 

(U) INTRODUCTION 

(U) This chapter provides a brief summary of the 
major MASINT collection systems. A listing of key 
MASlNT applications for military operators is pro­
vided for familiarization. Chapter 3 of this handbook 
provided a guide to request infrared, radar, or other 
MASINT st~nsors to address military operational sup·· 
port needs. This chapter assists in understanding 
which MASINT capability is applicable to support a 
particular need. 

(U) MAS/NT SYSTEMS 

(U) COBRA BALL (RC-135S) 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

SECRET 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

5-2 



UNCLASSIFIED 

Figure 5-2. COBRA BALL Aircraft 

Figure 5-3. COBRA BALL Real Time Optical System Sensor 

·····-·-··-----·---·-·-·-···· 

5-3 

UNCLASSIFIED 



SECRET 

(U) Defense Support Program (DSP) 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

5-4 
SECRET 



(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(U) The primary mission of the TECRAS class of 
l\ltASINT sensors is to collect target signatures to sup­
port devt:!opmenl and targeting or "smart" weapons. 
Collection capabilities consist mostly of man portable 
sensors that provide. thcrrnal signatures of combat 
vehicles, aircraft, and equipment: spectral signatures 
or tactical aircraft; lR signatures of ground combat 
vehicles and aircraft: and materials signatures of CW 
effluents ar. production and storage sites. The sensors 
are operated by USA INSCOJ\rl personnel with data 
processing and exploitation accomplished predomi· 
natcly by Army NGIC. 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

-
5-5 

SECflE'ffNOf!OAI~ 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

SECRETiNOFOftN 



SECRET 

(U} United States Atomic Energy Detection 
System (US AEDS) 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U) Hydroacoustic 

(b)(1 ),1.4 (c), 1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(b)(1).1.4 (c),1.4 (e).1.4 (g) 

(U) Seismic 

(U) The .seismic system i:-; used for teleseismic detec­
tion and analysis of forc.ign nuclear detonations. Te.n 
seismic f-ield arrays strategically located woddwick 
continually collect data and transmit it to AFL<\C ror 
analysis. Specilk t<tsking of this system is for the 
detection of foreign nuclear detonations. Also undc.r­
way is rcscarcl1 and training into regional detection 
and analysis or sc.isrnic activity focusing on the ability 
to detect local at:livities such as vehicular movements. 
This capability is limHccl lo within several hundred 
meters of the actual insrrumcnts because of natural 
auenuation of seismic waves and the luning of the 
instrumellls. 

(b)(1 ),1.4 (c),1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

·······-··----·-----·----·-----············ .. 

5-6 
SECRE"'f 



(U) Satellites 

(U) Nuclear Detonation (NUDET) Detection System 

(U) The satellite portion of the USAEDS network 
comprises sensors onboard the DSP satellites and the 
GPS/NDS satellites to provide coverage for surface, 
atmospheric, and space nuclear detonations. These 
assets or their variants \Viii largely sarisfy the prolifer­
ation mission for atmospheric explosions in the fore" 
seeable l"ulure. DSP and GPS/NDS provide 
cornplcrncnlary coverage from the surl'acc to tJ1e upper 
atmosphere. Beyond this range only DSP's unique 
inst.rumcnts ean provide detection of deep-space 
events. The GPS/NDS sy.stern consists of 21 opera­
tional satellites with 3 operational. spares; at least 4 
operational satellites will be above the horizon from 
any point on earth at all limes for continuous world­
whk coverage. 

Figure &-13. GPS NOS Sensor Breakout 
···--·-··-------···· -··--·······----················· 

5-7 



SECRET/NOFORN!''NNINTEL 

(U) Air Samplers 
(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U) Ground Filter Unit (GFU) 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

SECRET/NOFORNN/NINTEl 



SECRET 

(U) WC-135 Air Sampler 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

Figure 5-16. WC-135 Airborne Sampler 

Figure 5·17. WC-135 Aircraft with Air Sampler Pod 
···--····---·-····· 

1 SECRET 



SECRET 

ALCOR/Haystack 
(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

Figure 5-18. ALCOR at Kwajelien 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

•;: '·."'"'.;-:.:;;\:,!,I:;.,, • ~.;,'; 'I; 

SECRET 
5-10 

jlb)(1 ). 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

Figure 5·19. Haystack at 

rb)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e).1.4 (g) 

(U) Airborne Synthetic Aperture Radar 
System (ASAAS) 

rb)(1).1.4 (<).14 (0).14 ~~ 



-6ECRET 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) (b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U) COBRA DANE 

(b)(1 ),1.4 (c),1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

{U) COBRA JUDY 

(b)(1 ),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U) COBRA SHOE 
(b)(1),1.4 (c), 1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

-------·-·-··-·· 

5-11 

SECRET-



SECRET 

(U) JSTARS (b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(U) Princlik Radar 
(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

····----·-----

5-12 
SECRET 



UNCLASSIFIED 

···········································································-

6-i 
UNCLASSIFIED 



SECRET 

CHAPTER 6 
.. ·······------···--···· .. ···-----···-----··· .. ····-----~----··· 

TECHNOLOGY TRENDS 

(U) MASINT AND THE FUTURE 

(tJ) The. thrust for the development of new MASINT 
technologies is accelerated support to military opera­
tors. Technologies applicable to MASINT colle-ction, 
processing, ncar-real-time fused data exploitation. and 
dissemination are considered. The goa"! is to provide 
new or improved. user-friendly. actionable intelligence 
information in ncar-realtime. 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

SECREt: 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U) Technology trends and their impact on l\-1ASINT 
operational intelligence arc discussed in the context of 
representative land. air, naval, and unconventional 
\\'arran; missions. 

-----·-····-·-·-·--·--····· 



SECAEI 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U) Transporter/Erector Launchers 

(U) LAND WARFARE 

(U) Theater Ballistic Missile Defense (b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

····-·-·-·-····----····· 

6-3 

SECRET 



SECRET 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 
(b)(1 ),1.4 (c).1.4 (e ),1.4 (g) 

(U) Chemical/Biological Warfare 
(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(U) Battle Damage Assessment (BOA) 
(b)(1 ). 1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U) Underground Targets 

rb)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

I 

6-4 
SECRET 



(U) Intelligence Preparation of the 
Battlefield (IPB) 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(U) Directed Energy Weapons 
(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U) AIR DEFENSE 

(U) Aircraft Movements 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

SECRET 

(U) NAVAL WARFARE 

(U) B d th h . (BTH} eyon - e- OfiZOn 
Surveillance 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U) Amphibious Operations 
(b)(1).1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U) UNCONVENTIONAL WARFARE 

(U) Low Intensity Conflict Activity 
Indications 

(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

-----------............. . 

6-5 

SECRET 



SECRET 

(U) INFRASTRUCTURE (b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U) Processing/Exploitation/Analysis 
(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(U) Communications 
(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e),1.4 (g) 

(U) Simulation and Modeling 
(b)(1),1.4 (c),1.4 (e).1.4 (g) 

·····-·-··········-·-···--··-----------··-·····--···-···-·-··-··-····-······· .... -· 
6-6 

SECRET 



UNCLASSIFIED 

···········--·-····-·--------------------······-·····-·-·-····-

7-1 

UNCLASSIFIED 



SECRETlNOFORN PAGE 7-3 IS DENIED IN FULL 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

CHAPTER 7 
-··········---- -- .... -·-··---------------· .. ········-····--···-----

CONTRIBUTIONS OF MASINT 

z 

(U} THE THIRD DIMENSION 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

SECAET/NOFORN 



SECRETlNOFORN 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

. ···------·-·--------·--·-- .. -····--------------·· 

7-3 

SEGAET/NOFORN 



UNCLASSIFIED 

This Page lntent.ionalJy Left Blank 

····---·------·---····- ·········-·-····--·--···--··-··-···· 

7-4 

UNCLASSIFIED 



· .. ·. 

-··-·------------------·-···---------------·-·-------·····-·-··---··· ·······-·-·-···· 

8·1 

·· .. ·. 

·.·· ·.· ·· .. ·. ·· ...... 
=-.:·-· .. ···.··. 

·· ..... 

. •,, 

·.· .. 

·· .. · .. 
. . · .... 

UNCLASSIFIED 

•. · .. ··· .... 

· .... ·.· 
· ......... . .. ..... ·· .. ···. 

·.··· 

... ·· 
··.. ·· ... 

·.· .. 
. · ... :·. · ...... . 

.· .. ··.·· .. 
···· ..... · .. : . .. 

, .. 

UNCLASSIFIED 



SECRET 

APPENDIX A (U) 
---··----------·-·-··---------···---····· ·······----------··. 

(U) MASINT APPLICATIONS FOR MILITARY SUPPORT 
(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

SECRE"f""" 



SECRET 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

8-3 

SECRiT 



UNCLASSIFIED 

APPENDIX B (U) 
···-·-··-···---·······-··-···-----··---------

MASINT SUPPORT DIRECTORY 
(b )(3): 10 usc 424 

L-------------~----------J------·-··-· 

8-4 
UNCLASSIFIED 



UNCLASSIFIED 

(b)(3):10 usc 424 (b)(3): 10 usc 424 

MASINT Committee Staff and Members 

l(b)(3):10 usc 424 

l(b )(3): 1 0 usc 424 

~:~~!.~:~~-~-~-~--~-~-~~~~~~-~-~-i~~~~~--a~-~~~?..~~!~~L~?.-~?_u..:_p_s_· __ _ 
(b)(3):10 usc 424 

-···----·-···-·-----·-·---··--·--······-· ... ·----·-... ------·--·-···--·-···-·····----·--.--------·-~------········· ... -··--··· .. 

8·5 
UNCLASSIFIED 



UNClASSIFIED 

l(b)(3):1o usc 424 1 

Spectroradiomet.ricVv'orking Group (SPRA Vv'G) 

Chairperson TBD 

Geophysical Working Group 

Chairper:>on TBD 

(b )(3): 10 usc 424 

Nonproliferation Working Group 

Chairperson 'llm 

MASINT Collection Manngcrs 
000

0 .. RO_M .. R0-----··-·-··00000000_0_, ________________ 000 00 R000000000M--00-0000------···-···-•-Ho 0 ...... 0 0 ' '" 

(b)(3):10 usc 424 

(b)(3):10 usc 424 

(b)(3):10 usc 424 

UNCLASSIFIED 

(b )(3): 10 usc 424 



AllBREVIATIONS 
........ ···············-···---------·------

COM"t\,1- Commercial (unsecure) Telephone 

DISTS - Defense Intelligence Secure. Telephone System (gray phone) 

DSN- Defense Suilland Network (formerly AUTOVON) 

FAX - Facsirnile 
STU Ill - Secure Telephone Unit III 

-····-

8-7 

UNClASSIFIED 

UNClASSIFED 



SECRET 

APPENDIX C (U) 
----···-·-········-··--·----- ---

(U) MASINT: A BRIEF HISTORY 

(U) T'he term .M.ASINTwas coined in the mid 1970s. Previously, all radar inLelligc.ncc data was referred to 
as RAD1NT (radar intelligence) and data collected by COBRA BALL was called OPTINT (optical inteHi­
gence). DIA placed these data types and others under an urnbrella called MASINT to facilitate collection 
and programmatic management for these one or two of a kind sensor systems which responded to unique 
requirements that were not part of the other traditional collection disciplines. There was also l\i1JCJ.NT 
(nuclear intelligence), ACOUSTINT (acoustic intelligence) and IRI.NT (infrared intelligence). 

(U) Prior to the formalization or the MA.SINT Committee, each Service and the CIA had their own MAS­
lNT- related efforts including developmcm of collection systems. DIA formed a MAS! NT Division 1.0 

provide centralized guidance for DoD MAS INT collection requirements and systems, and to coordinate. 
with other Intelligence Community organizations. The Director of Centrallntc.lligcnce (fX.]) formed a 
MASlNT Suocommittce under the SIG[N'T' Committee in 1983 as an initial step toward recognition lL<; a 
national collection discipline. In 1986, the DCI created the lVtASINT Committee and mskcd it to provide 
policy and guidance for devdopment of MASINT coHection capabilit.ics and to validate collection require.­
mem.s. The most recent reorganiz.ation of t:hc lntclligence Community in 1992 resulted in the formation of 
the Central MASINTOffke (CMO) under DlA. The CIV10, ajoinl D~;partment of Defense and Intelli­
gence Community organization, has oversight of all MAS INT activities including administrative support 
for the MASINT Commillc\.~. 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

··---·-· 
8·8 

SECRET 



SI!CRET 

(b)(1), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

(U) Radar, infrarel~. acoustic, seismic, nuclear radiation detection, and materials sampling are the core 
MASINT collection techniques which have a long history of use whether recognized as MAS INT or not.. 

.... ·······················---·-·-····--·-·--·----·-·-·-·-··--·----··-·--·----·--·--········-······ 

-SECRI!!I 



UNCLASSIFIED 

This Page lntenlionally Left. Blank 

·-··-·····-···---------·--·-···· .. ··········--········-------··-··---········ ········· ··-----······--····--·--·---------------------·--·------·····-·········--····-·-··-·-·· .. ·---

8-10 

UNClASSIFIED 



GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ACRONYMS ---------------··--------·-................. _,., ______ _ 
A 

ABM: Ami-Ballistic Missile 

AC.INT: Acoustic Jmc.lligcncc (Emitt.ed or reflected 
sounds, pressure waves. or vibrations in water or t1u­
ids) 

Acoustic: Information source fClr MASINT achieved 
by exploiting sound (Passive or active collection of 
acoustic radiation in atmospheric, JaneL or ocean envi­
ronments) 

ACOLTSTINT: Acoustic Intelligence (Emitted or 
rellected sounds. pressure waves or vibrations in air) 

ACH: Automatic Cryogenic Rectifier 

Aclive EO: The use of a laser to illuminate a target to 

provide ranging. tracking. and signamre information 

AEDS: Atomic Energy Detection System 

AEGIS: Naval radar \Vith capability to provide .l'v1AS­
lNT data on theater ballistic missiles within their 
range and field of view 

(b)(1 ), 1.4 (c), 1.4 (e), 1.4 (g) 

AH: Ad Hoc Requirement 

ALCOR: U.S. Army radar located on Kwajalein (Pro­
vides radar imaging of low to medium altitude satel­
lites) 

AM: Amplification Requirement 

AOA: Amphibious Objective Area 

ASAR: Airborne Synthetic Aperture RadarlCb)(1), 1. I 
bilit.y with potential to provide MAS! NT phase history 
data) 

SECRET/NOFORN 

ASAT: Antisatcllilc 

ATGM.: Antitank Guided Missile 

ASW: Anli-submarine Warfare 

AWACS: Airborne Warning and Control System (Tac­
tical radar with potential MAS!NT capability) 

Azimuth: Horizontal direction on the eaJi.h surface 
(Key clement. for target location description relative to 
a collection sensor) 

B 

BOA: Battle Damage Assessment (High priority mili­
tary mission l() determine status or a previous target) 

Hi static: System in which the receiver is some distance 
from the transmitter, wilh separate antennas for each 
(For example, a hislatic radar) 

BMD: Ballistic Missile Defense 

BMDO: Ballistic Missile Defense Organization 

BMEWS: Ballistic M.issilc Early Warning System 

Broadband Radiometric Signature: Primarily associ­
ated with the inthtred intensity versus time profile of a 
target and used for targe.t template genera! ion for 
object identif"ication 

BTH: Beyond t.he H01izon 

BW: Biological Weapons 

c 
C31: Command, Control, Communications and Intelli­
gence 

C41: Command, Control, Communication, and Com­
puters and Intelligence 

CBJB: Congressional Budget Justification Book 

----·--·--·-----------····"·"•"·--.-.-·-·····--·-····-···-·---------·····--·-·-·-·-·---·-----·--·--------·----·--·-·-·-·-··-----------------·-·---·-·--------.. 

Glossary 1 

SECRET/NOFORN 



SECAET/NOFOAN 

CBW: Chemkal and Biological Warfare 

CENTCOM: U.S. Central Command 

CH: Change 'Requirement 

ClNC: Commander-in-Chief 

CMT: Critical Mobile Target 

CMO: Central MASINT OfJicc 

CMOC: Central MASINT Operations Center 

CMTCO: Central ~ ... 1ASINT Technology Coordination 
Oflke 

COBRA BALL: RC-135S airhome collector of infra­
red target signature.s of missile reentries and experi­
mental t:est"becl for TBJ\:1 collection demonstrations 

COBRA DANE: Large phased array radar located on 
Shemya bland, AK for collection on Russian ICBM 
and space launches 

COBRA EYE: Airborne only wuve infrared collector 
(RC-!35X) providing t.arget signatures for BMDO 

COBRA JUDY: Scabascd Sand X-land radar collcc­
I.Ors. operated by BMDO 

COBRA SHOE: Ground-bi'lscd HF ovcr-thc-hotizon 
radar, providing nmge, range rate, and relalive azi­
muth on target at Rw;sian test ranges and in Iraqi 

COMINT: Communications lnteJiigence 

CPB: Charged Particle Beam 

CREEK CHART: Ground-based S-and phased array 
which monitors Russian airborne, missile and space. 
activity in the Barenls Sea 

CW: Chemical Weapons 

D 

DCCC: Defense Collection Coordination Center 

DC!: Director of Central fntelligence 

DC.I.D: Director of Cc.ntral Lntclligcnce Directive 

DEFSMAC: Defense Special Missile and Astronautics 
Ccnl<.~r 

(b)(3):10 USC424 

DEW: Directed Energy Weapon 

DlA: Defense. Intclligl~ncc Agency 

DODIIS: Depmtment. of Defense Intelligence Infor­
mation System 

DSP: Defense Support Program 

E 

Electromagnetic Spectrum: The total range of wave. 
lengths or frequencies of elect.romagneLic radiation 
extending from the longest radio waves to the shortest 
cosmic rays 

Electro-Optical: Passive electro-optical, or optical 
collection in ultraviolet, visible, or infrared (shol1· 

mid-, and long-wave) portions of the electromagne.lic 
spectrum 

Electro-Optical Intelligence: A primary MAS INT dis­
cipline that provides radiant inte-nsities, dynamic 
motion. spectrallspmial characteristks and materials 
composition of targets of interest 

Elevation: Vertical distance to a target (or point) from 
sea level or some other rekrence point. 

EUNT: Electronic Intelligence 

EMP: E!.cctromagnct.ic Pulse 

EO: Electro-Optical 

. . . .. .... .. . . . ........... ·-----·-·--··------·· .. ·---· .. ·-··--··------·-··-.. ·------.. -.... ---.... ·-·--... - .. -------·-------"----------·-·--.... -

Glossary 2 

SECRET/NOFORN 



F 

FISlNT: Foreign lnstrumentat.ion Signal Intelligence 

FUR: Forward Looking I nfrarc.d 

FPS-17/79: Ground based radar in Turkey providing 
spacetrack and also has the capability to monitor some 
Middle. East military activity (e.g .. lraqi) 

FSU: Former SO\-'iet Union 

Fusion Center: Location where multi-discipline inf(n·­
mation sources are conelated to provide a com hi ned 
display or representation of a situation 

G 

Gamma-rays: High energy radiation produced in a 
nuclcm· explosion 

Geophysical: l\1"ASINT clisdpline category that 
includes acoustic, seismic, hydroacoustic, magnetic, 
and ionospheric disturbances in lhe earth's atmo­
sphere, water. Sllli'ace. or subsurface 

GPS: Global Positioning Satellite 

H 

Haystack: Long-range imaging radar at MTT/LL for 
collection on geosynchronous satellite systems 

HF: High frequency 

HPM: High Pcn.ver Microwave 

HYDICE: Hyperspe.clral optical system in develop­
ment. by the Navy to support. spcctroradiornetric exper­
iments and utility analysis 

Hydroacoustic: Sound, pressure waves. or vibrations 
transmitted or reflected in the water 

I 

ICBM: Intercontinental Ballistic Missile 

SECRETlNOFORN 

lMJNT: Imagery lntelligcnce 

Intelligence and Communications Architectures 
(INCA) Project Office 

lR (Infrared): A primary radiation source exploited by 
MASJNT for target signatures. mea.suremc.nts, and 
tn1cking 

INR: Bureau of Intelligence and Research (State 
Department) 

INSCOM: U.S. Anny Intelligence and Security Com­
mand 

lPB: Intelligence Preparation of the Battlefield 

IPSG: lmelligence Program Support Group 

IRINT: Infrared Intelligence 

J 
JCS: Joint Chiefs of Staff 

JEM: Jet Engine Modulation 

JJC: Joint Intelligence Center 

.I STARS: .Joinl. Surveillance and Target. Radar System 

JTIDS: Joint Tactical Information Distribnt.ion System 

JWJCS: Joint Worldwide lnte11igence Communica­
tions System 

K 

KEW: Kinetic Enl!rgy Weapon 

L 

LADAR: Laser radar. Laser detection and ranging 

Landsat: Spaccbased muhi-spectral collection sensor 

Glossary 3 

SECRET/NOFOAN 



SECRET/NOFORN 

Laser: At:li.vc or passive collection by a light infrared 
detection and ranging system (LIDAR) or laser clctec­
tion tUld ranging system (LADAR) (Includes usc of 
active lasers in combination with passive EO collec­
tion devices; e.g .. spcct.romerc.rs, to stimulateiexcitc 
targets or air parcels and thus enhance the potential or 

p~t;;;sive EO sensors) 

LASlNT: Laser lntdligencc 

UC: Low Intensity Conllict 

UDAR: Lighi detection and ranging 

Line-of-Sight: The straight unobstructed path or line 
between two points, as hetwe;~en a sensor location and 
a target 

LWTR: Long-Wave fnfrarcd 

M 
~\1ASJ.NT: M.ea!>urement and Signnture Intelligence 

MASJ.NT CommiHce: .Measurc.rn~!nt and Signature. 
Intelligence Committee responsible. J'iJr national l\.·1AS­
I.NT management and policy 

MASINT Disciplines: Consists of ekctro-optical, 
radar. radio frequency. geophy~ical. materials sam­
pling. and nudear radiation techniques nnd capabili­
ties 

Materials: The physical colk.ct.ion of gaf;cs. effluents, 
and liquids particulates, to determine target attributes 
or processes 

Materials, Effiuent, and Debris Sarnp!ing: The. active 
or passive collection of ga~cs. airhomc solid or liquid 
particulate. liquids, or b-iological. chemicaL mineraL 
soil, or vegetative samples 

Measurement: The gathering of precise technical data 
such as radar cross section, radiant intensity or tem­
perature to identify military operations, assess weapon 
system performance, or to understand other naturally 
occurring events 

MH\V: MASf.NT Handbook for the Wrutig:htcr 

MIRV: .Multiple lnclc.penclentl.y-Targetahlc Reentry 
Vehide 

MODS: J'v1:u1tiple Optical Data System 

Monostatic: Convernional radar where transmitter and 
rec:civcr are at ihc same location and share the same 
mllcnna 

MRDBS: MAS INT Requirements Datnb~1se System 

MRSC: JvfASINT Requirements Subcotnmitlet~ 

MTl: \·1oving Target Indicator 

Multi-band: Refer to a col.lection device. \.Vith several 
to I Os of hand~ of operation 

Multi-spectral: Primarily used to rcfc.r t.o imaging sys­
tem \V1th a few band.s of opc.ration (c..g .. Landsat) 

N 

NAIC: National Air lnte.lligcm:e Cenwr 

NBC: Nuclear, Biological. Chemical 

NCTR: Non-Coope.rative lMget Re.cognit:ion 

NDS: Nl.JDET Detection System 

NETCAP: National Exploirnrion of'liictical Capabili·· 
lies 

Neutrons: A particle of radiation associated with 
nudcar materials and their detection 

NFl.P: National Foreign l.ntc.lligence Program 

NGIC: National Ground lntc.lligencc. c~~nter 

NPB: Neutral Particle Bt~am Weapon 

NRIJ: Naval Research Laboratory _ ... 

Glossary 4 

SECAET/NOFORN 



NRT: Near-H.ealtimc. 

NUCINT: Nuclear Intelligence 

Nuclear Radiation: A major MASINT discipline/tech­
nique for characterizing nudear test.i.ng and material 
production 

Nuclear Radiation Detection: Passive or active detec­
tion, collection, and measurement of gamma, neutron, 
x-ray, or other radiation from nuclear sources 

NUDET: Nuclear Detonation 

0 
OASD: Ofikc of the Assistant Secretary of Defense 

ON I: Office of Naval Intelligence 

OPJ.NT: Optical Intelligence 

Optical: The usc of visible or near visible light (UV or 
far IR) to l'rovide MASINT targets signatures 

OTH: Over the Horizon. 

Other Geophysical: Use of magnetic and gravimetric 
C<.JIIection techniques 

p 

PHD: Phase History Dara 

Polarization: The orientation of electromagnetic 
waves that are transmitted or received (e.g .. hori.zon­
tal, vertical) 

R 
R&D: Research and Development 

Radar: Active or passive collection by line-of-sight, 
bi-statk, or over-the-horizon radar systems 

Radar Cross Section: The reflected target signature of 
an object of interest 

SECRET/NOFORN 

Radiation Detection: The collection of x-ray, gamma­
rays, neutrons etc., to characterize nuclear testing and 
ma tciial production/transportation 

RADINT: Radar fnt.elligence 

Radio Frequency: A major MASINT t.echnique 
exploiting electro-magnetic pulse (EMP), other wide­
band RF emanations, and unintentional radiation 
sources 

Radio-Frequcnc.y/Electro-Magnetic Pulse Intelli­
gence: Passive collcclion of high-intensity radio-fre­
quency or electro-magnetic. pulse data from weapon 
sources 

Radiometry: The detection and measurement of radi­
ant electromagnetic energy 

Range: The distance from a sensor to a target of inter­
est 

RDT &E: Research. Development, Test. and Evalua­
tion 

RF/EMP: Radio Frequency/Electro-magnetic Pulse 
Intelligence 

RF MASINT: Radio Frequency MASJNT 

RINT: Unintentional Radiation Int:elligenct~ 

RMS: Requirements Management. System 

ROW: Rest of the World 

RTOS: Real Time Optics System 

s 
S&T: Scienti.tk and Technical 

SAM: Surface-to-air Missile 

SAR: Synthetic Apeture Radar 

--.---····- ..... ····--·-···----··--····· ·····---··--------·········· 

Glossary 5 

SECAETINOFORN 



SECRET/NOFORN 

Seismic: Pw;sh·e collection and measurement of seis- T 
mic waves 

SIGINT: Signals Intelligence 

Signature: 'I11e product of multiple measurements col­
lected over lime and under varying circumstances. 
(Persistent, characteristics which are consistently rep­
licated over multiple observations of similar targets) 

SLOW WALKER: Program 1.vhich detects high per­
formance aircraft by DSP 

SLOW JOGGER: Program which detects high perfor­
mance aircraft by DSP-A 

S.MO: Support to Military Operations 

SN: Standing Requirement 

SNM: Special Nuclear Materials 

SOCOM: Special Operations Command 

Sonar: A sensor that uses underwater ground to detect 
and locate object-; in the sea (Sound navigation and 
ranging) 

SOSUS: Sound Surveillanee System 

Spectral Data: The wavelength at related information 
from a MAS INT collection sensor 

Spel~lroradiometric: Passive EO coilection and appli­
cation of .MASINT techniques to deri vc data from 
multi/hyper/ultra-spectral and radiometric collection 
systems 

SRB'M: Short Range Ballistic Missile 

SAR (Synthetic Apcrtlm~ Radar}: PHD (phase History 
Dat<:1): Active collection and exploitation of phase and 
amplitude histories from coherent synthetic aperture 
radar systems, (may also include the use of traditional 
and developmental radar explnitat1on techniques \vilh 
data derived from SAR imaging systems) 

TACREP: Tactical Report (Man machine readable for­
mat used to report perishable infonm1tion of tactical 
significant~e for the immediate attention of a tactical 
user) 

Tactical Warning: Warning after initiation of a hostile 
or threatening act based on an evaluation of informa­
tion from all available sources 

·rarget Trajectory: The path of the object or target of 
interest 

TBM: Theater Ballistic Missile 

TEC.RAS: Technical Reconnaissance and Surveillance 

TEL: Transp01ter-Erector-Launcher 

Temporal History: Time history of a MASINT data 
product 

TENCA.P: Tactical Exploitation of National Capabili­
ties 

TIARA: Tacticall.ntclligence and Related Activities 

TIBS: Tactical Information Broadcast Service 

TR: Time Sensitive Requirement 

Tracking: Following the movement of an object over 
its course of flight by plotting its be<:lring and distance 
at. frequent intervals 

u 
UAV: Unmanned airborne vehicle.. 

UMS: Unattended MASINT Sensor 

Unintentional Radiation: Passive collection of unin­
tentional radio-frequency/other radiation sources ema­
nating from targets of interest 

Glossary 6 

SECRETlNOFORN 



SECRET/NOFOAN 

USAEDS: United Stares Atomic Energy Detection W 
System 

UV: Ullra-violet 

UWB: Ultra Wideband 

v 

Wavelength: Refers to operating range of an optical 
system 

X 

X-ray: Nuclear particle of interest for characterizing 
nuclear explosions and materi,lls production 

Visible: Refers to the wavelengths of light observable 
by the human eye 

··-·-·----. ···--·-·-----·-···--···· 

WSE-0579/94 Glossary 7 

SECRETfNOFORN 



UNCLASSIFIED 

This Page Intentionally Left. Blank 

··-----·-·-·. ------··. ·---···--·-· . ···----··--·-. ·--···---· 

Glossary 8 

UNCLASSIFIED 



INDEX 

A 
Acoustics 2- i 4 to 2-15 

Air Warfare Requirements 4-8 
ACINT2-14 

ACOUSTINT 2-14 

Ad Hoc Requirement 3-7 

ALGOR 5-10 

Amphibious Operations 4-9 

Amplification Requirement 3-7 

Air Force 3-5 

Air sampltng 5-9 

Aircraft Movements 4-8 

Army 3-6 

ASARS 115-10 

Automatic Cryogenic Rectifier (ACR) 5-8 

AWACS 2-9 

B 
Bistatic Radar 2-1 0 

Battle Damage Assessment (BOA) 4·7 

Beyond-the-Horizon Surveillance 4-9 

Biological Weapons 4-6 
BMDO 3-5 

c 
Central MASINT Office 3-2 to 3-4 

Central MASINT Operations Cenier 3·3 

Central MASINT Technology Coordination Office (CMTCO) 
3-3 

Change Requirement 3-7 

Chemical/Biological Warfare 4-6 

CIA3-5 

COBRA BALL 2-7, 5-2 to 5-3 

COBRA DANE 5-i1 

COBRA JUDY 5-11 

COBRA SHOE 5-11 

Collection 3·8 

Combat Information 4-3 

SECAETINOFORN 

Connectivity 3-11 

D 
Data Fusion 4-11 

Defense Support Program (DSP) 2-6, 2-17 to 2·18, 4-8, 5-4, 
5-7 
DEFSMAC3-6 

DESERT STORM support 4-2 
DIA3-4 

Directed Energy Weapons 2-13 

Dissemination 3-10 

DOE 3-5 

E 
Effluents 2-16 

Electro-Optical (EO) Data Applications 2-7, 7-2 

Electro-Optical (EO) MASINT 2-4 to 2-7 

Electro-Optical (EO) Spectrum 2-4 

Electro-magnetic Pulse/EMP 2-11, 2-13 

F 
Fusion 3-9 

G 
Geophysical Applications 7-3 

Geophysical MASINT 2-14 to 2-15 

Geophysical Spectrum 2-14 

Gamma-ray Radiation 2-17 

Global Positioning System (GPS) 2-18, 5·7 

Ground Filter Unit (GFU) 5-8 

H 
Haystack. 5-10 

High Power Microwaves 2·12 

··········-··----·-·--------···-·---·· ---·-----··-·-----·---····---···-···-·····. 

INDEX-1 

SECRET/NOFORN 



. SECAETINOFORN 

Hydroacoutic 5·6 

I 

Infrared Collection 2-4 to 2-7 
Intelligence Preparation of the Battlefield (IPB) 4-4 

IPB Requirements 4-5 

IRINT2-5 

J 
Joint STARS 2-9, 5-12 

Jet Engine Modulation 4-8 

K 
Kinetic Energy Weapons 2·13 

L 
Lasers 2-5, 4-6 

Land Warfare 4-4 

LASINT2-5 

M 
Marine Corps 3-6 

MASINT Applications for Military Support 8-2 to 8-3 

MASINT Community Participants 3-4 to 3-6 

MASIINT Definition 2-2 

MASlNT Disciplines 2-4 

MASINT History 8-8 to 8-9 

MASINT Services 3-7 to 3-11 

MASINT Spectrum 1-3 

MASINT Structure 3-2 

MASINT Support Directory 8-4 to 8-7 

MASINT Systems 5-2 to 5-12 

MAS INT Committee 3-3 
Materials Applications 7·3 

Materials Intelligence 2-16 to 2-17 

Materials Sampling 2·16 

Monostatic Radar 2-9 

SECRETfNOFORN 

N 

Navy 3-6 

Naval Warfare 4-9 

Nuclear Explosions 4-10 

Nuclear Spectrum 2-18 

Nuclear Radiation Applications 2-17 to 2-19 

NUDEr Detection System (NOS) 5-7 

Non-Cooperative Target Recognition 4-8 

NSA3-5 

0 
OPTINT2-5 

OTH Radar 2-9 

OASD/C31 3-4 

p 

Particulate Collection 5-8 

Princlik Radar 5-12 

Processing 3-9 

Q 

R 

Radar 2-8 to 2-11 

Radar Applications 7-2 
Radar Sensor Classification 2-8 

Radar Spectrum 2·8 

Radio Frequency (RF} MASINT 2-11 to 2-13 

Radio Frequency (RF} Applications 2-13,7-2 

Requirements Process 3-7 to 3-8 
Requirement Submission Types 3-7 

Requirement Submission Procedures 3-8 

RINT2-11 

INDEX-2 



s 
Seismic 5-6 
Services 3-7 

SLOW JOGGER 

SLOW WALKER 5-4 

Sound Surveillance System (SOSUS) 5-6 

Spectroradiometric 2-6, 3-6, 3-7, 4-6 to 4-7, 4-10, 6·4, 8-6 

Standing Requirement 3-7 

State Department 3-5 

Strategic Applications 4·1 0 
Strategic Intelligence 4-3 

Synthetic Aperture Radar (SAR) 2-9 

T 
Tactical Applicatior>s 4-3 

Tactical Intelligence 4-3 

Tactical Warning/Attack Assessment 4-10 

Target Signature Profiles/templates 4-13 

TECRAS 2-14, 5-5 

The Third Dimension 7-2 

Threat Assessment 4-11 
Theater Ballistic Missile Defense 4-4 

Time Sensitive Requirement 3-7 

u 
Unconventiona! Warfare 4-9 
Ultraviolet 2-5 

SECRET/NOFORN 

Unattended MASINT Sensors (UMS) 4-4 

Unintentional Radiation 2-11,7-2 

Underground Mines 4-6 

United States Atomic Energy Detection System (USAEDS) 
5·6 
USSPACECOM 3-6 

v 
Visible2-6 

w 
Weapons of Mass Destruction 2-iO, 3·5, 3-6 

X 
y 

z 

'"'-···-·--·----------·-------·-·-""''. . ....... ______ , _____ , _________ , __ , ____ , .............. ,, ______________ ..... - ......... . 

WSE-0579/94 INDEX-3 

SECRETINOFORN 



UNCLASSIFIED 

This Page lntcnlionally Left Blank 

··---····----

INDEX-4 

UNCLASSIFIED 





SECRET/NOFORNN/NINTEL 

SECRET/NOFORNPv"JNINTEl 



DISTRIBUTION LIST 

Cust. No. of Cust. No. or Cust No. of 
No. Customer Short iitle Copies No. Customer Short Title Copies No. Customer Short rrtle Copies 

AOOI OSD AND DEPSECDEF 1 
A002 JSiCHAIAMAN 1 
AOW AFSCOllEGE LJB 2 
AOl5 ARPA 2 
A020 3480TSSiOOULSA 2 
A024 DEF NUCLEAR AGCY 2 
A045 DiS A 20 
A056 DSI l 
AO!l5 NAT DEF UNIV 3 
A102 OUSDP 2 
A104 POUSDP (S & R} 1 
A100 NCCSS 1 
A116 DASO Cl & SCM Cl 1 
A117 OASDIPA&E 1 
Alle OEF:'SMAC 3 
A120 OASO (SOtUC) 1 
A121 JOINT SPECTRUM CENTER 1 
A1:?2 OSDiDASDiSO 2 
A123 OSD!DASOiLIC 1 
A124 OSD!OUSOPiNA 1 
A125 OSDIUSOA 1 
A128 BMDO 20 
A130 JTSG 1 
A152 OUSD(A):'OD PI-SP 1 
A153 OSDiUSDA/C31 20 
A155 USDRE DUSO (S & TNF) 
A156 USDRE DUSD iTWP) 1 
A200 OMAHO 2 
A219 DMA COMBAT SPT CTR 2 
A246 JSfJ-3 (JOO) 2 
A24B JSiJ·33 STOD 
A251 JSiJ-3 (NMCS OPS) 
A253 JS:J-3 (STAAT OPS) 
A300 CLIC 
A:l04 JS/SECRETARY 1 
A305 JSOC '2 
A:JOO smo-o 2 
A308 JSiDIR JT STAFF 1 
A309 NAVAL SPWAL WARFARE DEV GRU 1 (b)(3):10 usc 424 
A310 JSiJ.3 SPECOPSDIV 
A311 DET 2 SOCOSiiN 1 
i\315 JSiJ-8 1 
A325 JSiJ·3 1 
A332 JS!J-3 (SPACE OPERATIONS) 2 
A:J35 JCSiJ.4 1 
A339 JSIJ.5 (NUCiCHEMl 
A340 JSiJ-5 MIL SEC 
A341 JSIJ-5 MIUN NEG I 

A342 JSJJ-S tWHEM) 1 
A343 JSiJ·7 (CWPDl 2 
A345 J2 15 
A348 JS!J·33 STOD 1 
A352 DESA 
A36.1 tJSNMRSHAPE 
A.625 DET 4 USAFTAWCiCCA 
A70f JSICHRM STAFF GP 
A703 J&'J-3/JRC 
A706 USEUCOM SOUTHERN REGIOfll JOIC 
A720 JSiJ-5 DDS & P 
A721 JSiJ-51N 
A724 DUSDP 
A747 SAF!OSPO:TECHN!C.AL UBRARY 
A748 OASO(ISA}PANAL 
A620 JEWCiSA 4 
AB21 JEWCiOPE 1 
A822 Jf.WC/DVP 
8001 DINDR 
8002 DIAIDD 



Cust. No. of Cust. No. of Cust. No.ol 
No. Customer Short Title Copies No. Customer Short Title Copies No. Customer Short Trtle Copies 

(b)(3):10 usc 424 C515 CHEM-FIO OtF CMD DEV & ENG CTA 0600 SWOSCOLNEWPORT , 
C516 USA RESEARCH INSTITUTE 0602 NETPMSA COD£ 317 IS 1 
CS17 STR!COM 0605 COMSP!>.WARSYSCOM 3 
C518 USA SPACE PROGRAM OFFICE 0606 MAWTSONE 1 
C523 USA RESEARCH LAB (ADELPHi) 0641 EWTGU NORFOLK 1 
C525 USA CENTER FOfl SlGNAt.S WARFARE 2 0&42 EWTGU CliARLESTON 
C535 USA!>.VIATION SYSTEMS COMMAND 1 0644 NSGANAPLES 
C539 USA TRAOOC ANALYSIS CMD·WSMR 0645 NSGOSOIEGO 
cs~o USA STRATeGIC DEFENSE COMMAND 00.16 NSGD YOKOSUKA ! 
C545 USAARIIIlAMENT MlJNITIONS&CML CMD 0647 NSGA PEARL HARBOR I 
C547 liSA NUCLEAR& CHEMICAL AGENCY 0660 NMITC 3 
C550 COMMUNICATIONS EI .. F.CTRONICS CMO 0700 CG USMC INTELLIGENCE CENTER 5 
C553 USA INFORMATION SYSTEt..l CMD 0701 MCAGCC TEECG 1 
C565 I.JSACOf>..IBAT AVIATIONTNG BDE 0708 CG2NDMEB 1 
C557 USA AIR DEF CENTER & FT SUSS 0709 CG 3RDME8 1 
C568 USAA!f1 DEF SCHOO\. liBfWW Di'11 CGMCCDC 1 
CS69 USA BELVOIR RES O!V & ENGA CTA 0748 MARl."~£ RESERVE FORCE t 
C570 USA TOPOGRAPHIC ENGR Cl'R {TEC) 0750 MARCORSYSCOM I 
C610 USA M~SSil F.. INTEL COMMAND 0199 CENPROGFAC (SPAWRj 1 
C617 USA CONCEPT ANALYSIS AGENCY 0902 NA'JMIC DET NP z 
C620 USA IT!\C SPECIAl. RESEARCH DET 09!~ OP 92l-'SPEC PROJ 1 
C623 USA fOR£1GN iNTELL.ACTMTV D93G TNWPROGRAM 1 
C632 USA CHEMICAl. CENTER 0947 ONI332 20 
C635 USA AIR flEF CENTER & SCHOOL 09$5 NIAC 2 
W\6 USA COMBINE[) A.i=IMS COMBAT CTR D96G LANTFAST 1 
(;&49 USA SIGNAl. CEtlfEA & FT GORDON & 0971 DNI.'OP·092 1 
Cu!>.l USA !NTH. CENTER & SCHOOl. 11) 0983 NSGA FT M£A0[ 1 
C749 HODA DAM I FRGN INTEL MGT 2 0991 FITCPAC 5 
C750 HQDA DAM! MGT SUPPORT OFFICF. £00! HD USAF;lNEE 1 
C752 HQDA DAM I MOD SUPPORT OIV E003 HQ USAf'iiNXX 15 
C753 M! BN (Cft !SPT). 9020 !.!I GP E01J HQ USAF11NEE iAAND.C} t 
C758 Ml BN (GI) (SPT!. 902D Ml GP E018 HQ USAFiiNEE (RAND·W) I 
cn~5 ~.020 M!l. iNTl'.l GFIOUP E023 4971GiiNO 4 
C756 MIL ii'H'El BN (SECURITYJ9020 Ml E02o fO USAFiiNXYl 20 
C757 DET S. FOREIGN INTEl ACW Ell40 497IG!IND 2 
C758 USA Mi BN (LOW INTENSITY! E04£ 4971G!INH , 
C759 USA lNSCOM iHUMINTl E049 01. LADET 4 671G;DOS i 
c·res HQDA DAM§ INTEL G!V. £054 4971G.11NAG 1 
C768 ITAC LIBRAfW E071 Ol.FH671G 
C769 USfK:EUSA LIAISON OFfiCER Eo78 DE'T 4 67IG 
oooz OP·81\DNM}/CNA Eon OL HO DET 4 671G 

8836 DIRJ(ATF WEST 0003 OP·N-87 OCNO Sl/BWAR Eoao DET26% IG 
8837 con,ITF·6 l 0006 NAVY INTL PROGRAM~· OFFICF. €100 4801GiPSD 5 
B838 NORADiJ2DiUS ONLY OIA LIAISON 2 0022 Qp.g4;SP.IICE C&C El07 SAF1lA 2 
B839 ELPASO INTELCTR D!AAEP 0067 NISA()RU 1972 E111 SAFiSS 10 
8840 O!AREPNSA 2 0079 OP·8'11PRC flES APPR E.115 HQ AFFlESllN 1 
B854 USOAO CANBERRA 1 D150 CMC (INTE) E120 261G.!DOHX 1 
8862 USDAO OTIAWA D1tl4 NAVSTAKWARCEN 1 E:!:lU SAfiAOPF 
C001 UNDER SECRETARY OF THE ARIIIY [Y~O~ NAVWARWULIB 2 E231 SA~~iAQLZ 
C003 DlJSAiOPERA·noNS) 0204 NAVWAR('..OL/INTEL 2 E250 OASiXRA 
C013 0ASA{f1ES DEV & ACQUISrr!ON) 1 D205 NRlill£iRARY'i22'1 1 E.26?. SAF.i!AYW , 
C015 Ch,EF OF STAFF USA 2 0220 ONR 1 E263 SAFiiAS 1 
C020 HQDA OCS.OPERATIONS & PLANS 2 0246 NAVSWC 2 E280 AFTACi!N 15 
C022 HQDI>. DCSOPS·PL.ANS&ASSESSMENTS 1 0248 NAVSEASYSCOM 1 E281 AFOTECl!NS 1 
C025 HQ DOCS DMC (RAND} 1 0249 NAVPGSCOL 1 E296 HQ USAFiXOOOOB.COB I 
CC:2S NATIONAL GUARD BUBEAU 1 025& NAVSURFWARCENPHD E30~ HQ USAFIXOOC 1 
C04<1 ARMY LIBRARY (PENTAGON) 1 0258 NSWCC[) 1 E303 4S71G,;JNOA 1 
CD41 HODA;'ODISC4 1 0261 NUSC NEWPORT 1 E30B 4971G.iiNAS 1 
G045 USA INSCOM t,INTEl OPNS CENTER) 10 1}'263 NCCOSG 2 E307 4971Gi1NAF 1 
CD47 IJSA!NSCOM (MASINI) 10 0280 OP.008DiDIR ROT & E 1 E'310 HQUSAHXOXX 2 
C048 USAM£0 RES INST CHEMICAL OEF 1 D3ZO NSGA EDZELL E401 HOAFMCIIN 2 
C101 SECRETARY OF THE ARMY 1 0361 FLEMINEWARTRACEN E4DI AEDCilN 1 
C241 748THMIBN 1 D361l FLETRACEN NORVA E40l PHILLIPS LA8.•1t·ID 2 
C309 5WTH MIL INTEl .. BDE 4 0369 AIPO 1&'SWEThKlliTH 1 E400 HSCi!N 
G3l0 50\S'f Ml BDE. KOREA 4 0376 AI PO liiDALLAS 1 E410 AFDTCIIN 
C311 DEl 16, 500 Ml BDE. 2 ~05 RIPO WATI.AiiTA I E411 ASC,;NAIC!TAIA 1 
C314 51 3TH MIL INTEL BDE 2 ~()6 RIPO l!Wtll!lBEY 1 E413 ELEC SYS DlViiND 2 
C325 470Tfl Ml GROUP 0414 ONI1005 1 E416 HQ AFMCiiNJ(G) 2 
C395 USA!NSCOM (SYTEMS ANALAC'fY) 1 D415 ON121l20 2 E427 ROME LAB!IRAP 2 
C397 650TH MILITARY INTEL GROUP 1 1)416 NISCPHOD 051.11 2 E429 SMG;lNS 2 
C410 Ml BN ;CI) TECH I 0458 ONI 0909 1 E<ll> AFIWC.IMSO 1 
C426 5TH SIGNAL C'OMMAND 1 0460 NTIC DIOG 1 Wil l7 TRSSiOOULSI 2 
C459 USACOMMAND&GENERAI. STAFF COL 4 0462 NR NAVMARINTCEN 08'r2 E440 AFfTC.:lN 1 
C461 USA INFANTRY CENTER 1 0465 USNAANNA E449 366TH OSS 1 
C465 US MILITARY ACADEMY·WE.ST POINT , 0475 NAVY WARFAOE ASSESSMENT C£t.ITER E4f<l CADRE.IIN 1 
C470 liSA WAR COLLEGE 5 0487 JHWAPL 10451 AIR UNIV LIBRARY s 
C471 OPNS GROUP USA WAR COLLEGE 1 f.l-195 OIR SSPO E4€0 USAF ACADEMY 2 
C500 USA TRAINlNG & DOCTRINE CMO 5 0~98 RIPO 1ZiCOLUMBUS E5CO 17ASS!OOUL 2 
C510 USAAVN RSCH&ANAl QFHGE DSO:'> COMNAVSECGRU E505 3423 TCHTS.TI'I 2 
C512 USA MATERIAL COMMAND (HQS) 0539 FIRSTEi.JRLNT 1081 E5f<l 20l&'CCOA 2 
C513 USA ARMAMENT RES DEV&ENGR CTA 059!1 NAVTECHTI1ACEN E% 4881SiDOE 

DL-2 



Cust. No. of Cust No. of Cust. No. of 
No. Customer Sllort Title Copies No. Customer Short Title Copies No. Customer Short Title Copies 

E700 HQAASMNSD !040 SOCCENT 10 KS1o CGI MEF 5 
E70ti HQA!NOOXS 1506 CJTFME/CME:F 2 K525 COMNAVA!RPAC 

E707 HOA!A:'DOS J004 NAVY RES 0209 1 KOOl f!RSTMAW 

E725 HOAfiAifl J005 CINCJSACOM 10 K603 THIADMAW 

E756 HQ AETC!XOXl J007 COMUSFORAZ 1 K005 COMMARfORPI\C 

EBOO 58SOW!\N JOOS COMSOCLANT 2 K607 \3TH MEU 

F005 USTRANSCOMi1CJ2·JS JOlZ DIRJIATF EAST K608 11THMEU 

Fn15 USAF AIR MOBiLITY WARFARE CNTR J033 COM IJNDERSEASUR\<I.J\NT K610 F!RSfMAHDN 
F018 621 AMOG11N ..1043 VFC 12 K612 TlltADMARDIV 

F019 22AF!IN J2CO NAVSUAFLANT SSAAC K613 F\RSTMAR 

F020 62 OSSiDOl J400 20 SRI GROUP K514 FOUflTHMAR 

F022 89 OSSl!N J430 NAVSUBSCOL \ K615 TffiRDMAR (REIN! 

F035 164 TAG {ANG~'OOi ,15{)0 CINCLANTFLT 5 K616 lY'/ElFTHMAR 

F039 172MAlH!O! J51l1 USCOMSOLANT K617 FIFrHMAA 

F042 627 ALSS.'IN J502 COMSECONOFLT K61B SEV£NTHMIIR 

FD4S 6241\LSGiiN J503 NR COMSTR!KEFLTANT 1 K631 31ST MEU 

F046 608ALGiiN J5n5 COMNAVAIRLANT 2 K632 CG IIIMEF 

F052 4430SSilN J507 COMINEWARCOM 1 K633 1STHMEU 
~'Jt4 19AR£FWiDOXi J515 AIC 4 K645 JDET 
.1>1 

F712 22 OSS/iN J518 COMSUHFWARDEVGRU K650 CQMNAVSURFPAC 

F713 101 AHEFW;DOXI J51l C.QMNAVSURFLAN"f K655 COMPHIBGRU 1 

F714 1213 AAEFW.'OOXI J520 LfTCLANT K659 COMNAVFOAKOAEA 

F715 128 IIAEFGiDOXl J521 CSTG Df.T NORFOl.K K660 COMTAAPAC 

F716 134 AREFGiDOXl J523 FLETRAULANTDETCHAR K668 COMSUBPIIC 

~717 141 AAEFW.'DOXI J532 COMSLIBLANT 1 K736 FAIRF.CONRON 1 

F718 151 AREFGiDOX! J573 FMFEUR DESIGNATE 2 K737 FAIRECONRON FIVE. 

F719 157 AREFGiDOXi J575 COMMARFORLANT 2 K752 FAIAE-GONRON 3 

F720 121 OSSiiN J576 COMPHIBGRU 2 1 K8il1 COMNAVSURFGAUMDPAC 

F721 161 AREFWiDOX! J580 TWOSIXMEU 1 K002 COMCRtJDESGRU ONE 

F723 1080SSiiN (150ARS) J582 IIMEF K803 COMCF!UDESGflU THREE 

F724 171ARWiDOI J583 COMTRAlANT K804 COMCF!UDESGRU fiVE 

F726 430SSiDOI J592 CCWGRULANT K840 COMCARGRU 1 

F730 434 AREFWi001 J59:l COMOP"fEVFOA K841 COMCARGRU THREE 

F731 452AMI'I!IJOJ J6ll:l COMFLETRAGRU GTMO K842 COMCARGRU 51CSF7FL 1 

F?:J2 940AREFGlDOI 1 J6!4 20 MARINES 1<843 COMCAFlGRU7 1 

F736 5120SSJ1N 1 J618 SIXfHMAR K898 CDMPHIBRON 3 1 

G005 HQ USSPACECOM'J~FOP LIBRARY 3 J620 EIGHTH MAR KB'J9 COMPHIBRON 5 1 

G006 HO AfSPACECOM'INXU ,)654 TACTRAGRULANT l005 USSTRATCOM J271 5 

GOOO USASA:f.IOSC·OP-It.'T Jar;o COMCAHGRU ·rwo l007 USSTRATCOMIJ2(1\MA) 2 
G010 SPACE WARFARE CENTER/IN 2 J818 CG SECOND MARDIV LC121 USSTRATCOIWJ21 2 

GGH 14TH AIR FORC81N 1 J842 COMCARGRlJ fOUR l041 USSTRATCOM J2233 2 

G015 OL A HQ AFSPACECOM'SCZO z J843 COMCARGRU SIX L042 USSTRATCOM/J221 1 

G016 3 SPSSJIN J844 COMCARGFHJ EIGHT l044 USSTRATCOM!J26 1 

GOrl 17 SPSS!IN J945 COMFAIRKEFLAVIK LD45 USSTRATCOM!J534 

Gfr25 730SSiiN J951 GOMSTFUKEF!TWPMSCOL l046 USSTRATCOM J25iPOT 

G027 DET 3 ~ SPSS:lN J953 FASOTflAGRlJL.ANT Ul49 USSTRATCOM y'2:?.34 

G\69 2 SWS.'iN J955 SWATSLANT l050 USSTRATCOM/J2221 

G170 sswsnN 2 J993 SECONDMAW l051 USSTRAfCOM/J2243 

8171 6 SV/S:!N J99~ CJTFl60 1 l05a USSTRATCOM!J2432 

am 7 SWS.'iN K005 USCINCPAC 10 l059 USSTRATCOM!J241 

G173 12SWSiiN K006 COMSOCPAC 1 LOOO USSTRATCOM!J~ 

G250 NORADiUSSPACECOM CIC OL 0 !<007 COMUSJAPAN l\OB 9!1TSIINOE 
GOO& COMNAVSPAC€COM Kooa JOIN> INTER·AGCY Tf WEST 1 uz.s 5SSRWJ1NV 

GSW NAVSURVSUPPGEN K010 USF~'EUSA 1 l\26 USSTRATCOMiJ5 

G553 NAVSPASUR K011 CIOC USB..E USFK-J2 4 L\53 ll:?.RSIIN 

H005 IJSCINCEUR 10 K0\2 USFK (B.l-Pl-S··Ci) 2 L166 llSSTRACTOM J3621 , 
f-1{){)"/ CRJO!C K013 SOC·K 2 L201 USSTRATCOM!J213 1 

H010 SOCEUR K020 611 AIFHCCi.' 1 Mll04 USSOUTHCOM J3 DD·I 5 

H025 HQ USEUCOM(ECMD) K021 30SSIDOI MD~ USCINCSO 1(} 

HC9J HQ 3AfliN K022 3540SSIOSN 1 MOOO SOCSOUTH 6 

f-1116 17 AFiDOI K023 COMIJSNAVAK 2 M100 24THAIS101 

H300 ODCS 1N (USAREUR! KI01 HQ P.t..CAFIIN s M303 JTF·B \ 

H301 7TH ARMY TNG CMD K115 605TH AIF 2 N005 USC INC SOC 4 

H305 COMTECH OET E" K201 613AIFh'CCII z N010 HQAFSOC 1G 

H313 ODCS~USA!1EUR!CI K300 J!CPAC.'SSL 5 N0\1 USAF SPEC OPS SCH 1 

H315 CDR21STTAACOM K:l02 CDR\ISARPAC 10 N015 COMNAVSPECWARCOM j 

H32'J 66TH Ml BDE K:lOS 1STBN !SF-GA 1 i'K119 NAVSPECWARCEN I 

H322 ODCSNT USAAEUR CMD K304 45THSPTGP 1 NOZO USASFC 2 

H500 CINCUSNAVEUR 2 K:JOS 25TH INF DIV ~ N021 USAJFKSWC 2 

H509 FAIRECONRON TWO I K306 4THSOSC 1 N025 CDR USASOC(A)AOIN·IOT 2 

H510 MSRf(ASWOCWIOTA 2 K:l07 1STFIIU 1 N026 112TH SIGBN SO (A) 1 

H511 COMSIXTHFlT 2 K:l09 30 FSSG 1 N105 lSTSFGA 1 

H513 COMSE R'IFORSIXfHFLT I K320 USARIAPAN 2 N110 5TH SFG(A) 

H521 MSFlf(ASWOC) SIGO-'<IELLA K344 oTH INF D!V (l) 1 N115 3ROSFG(A) 

H524 HOVCORPS K367 NAVFHIBSCH CORO 1 N120 7TH SFG(Al 

HS2!i HQ 3RD INF OIV K401 30SRlGAOUP 1 N125 IOTHSFG(A) 

H527 HQ 1STARfi.10RED DIV K408 COMlATW!NGPAC 1 N160 19rHSFG (A) 

H701 FOSIFROTA KSCO CiNCPACFLT 5 N165 20TH SfG (ABNi 

H705 16AfiiN 1<.510 COMNAIIFORJAPAN 1 N300 COMNAVSPECWARGRU 2 

1005 USCI~CENT \0 K514 COMTHIRDFLT 1 N310 SEAL TEAM TWO 

1015 USNAVCENTREAR K&15 COMSEVENTHflT 1 N315 SEAL TEAM FOUR 

DL-3 



Cust. No. of Cust No. of Cust. No.ot 
No. Customer Short Title Copies No. Customer Short Title Copies No. Customt'!r Short T~le Copies 

N320 SEAL TEMA EIGHT P109 PFIAB 0598 JA.!>IG!C-RMS 
N400 COMNAVSPECWARGRU 1 P111 WHITE HOUSE SIT RM 0599 IANGIC-RCC 
N4!() SEAL TEAM ONE Pl25 DEPT OF TREASURY 0600 NGIC MIL APPLICATIONS 
N415 SEAL TEAM THREE P127 US SECRET SERVlCE Q601 NGIC-IANGIC-RBE 
N420 SEAL TEAM FIVE P702: CIAINIOiGPF 0602 !ANGIC-RMT 
N515 919 SPEC OPS GPiiN 1 P714 COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT STAFF 0603 IANGIC-RAC 1 
POOl NPIC.'GPB 1 P716 NAT INTEL COUNCIL 0604 IANGIC-RFA 1 
P002 NPICJ1B 1 0008 ONI3311 0605 NGIC COlLECTION ROMTS DIVISION 1 
POOS OOEIDASI 5 0043 AFMIC 0619 MSIC REDSTONE 5 
P060 CIAiOlfVCLB 1 0420 NAICiDXLA ROTO OMS 1 
P061 CIAICRESitRCISRB 20 0422 NAJCiSC ST liSP FI082 EL PASO INTEL CTR 1 
P064 DDS&T!FBI&VED 1 0590 NGIC-IANGIC-MLA-LS1 ~ MARITIME INTELLIGENCE CENTER 2 
P0$5 CIAlOIRiiMDIISB 0591 NG!C-IANGIG-ICB Rt45 ACOA 4 
P056 ClNCCISiiCS 5 0592 NG!C-MLB LIB SERVICES 2 F'200 USCGOIN 1 
P075 FBI j 0593 IANGIC-IF 2 R205 USCG ICC 1 
P079 STATE INRiPMA 2 0594 NGiC ACOUISITlON STRATEGY DIV S001 LANL 5 
POOS STATE 2 Q595 NGIC·RSE S003 SANDIA NAT LABS 5 
P090 NSAiE3234iHARD CY COLLECTIONS 30 0596 NGIC-BATTLEFIELD RECON DIV S013 LLL s 
P100 NAT SEC COUt-ICIL 2 0597 IANGIC-ACH 

.Total Customers: 770 Total Hardcopy: 2162 





SECRET/NOFORNtvVNINTEL 

~l1t R•teaaahle ts Fs1 eigB Uatioaals 

Vianahag UoUee h:telligeuee 8oe:ees eu:el Methel!le h•velvell 

SECRET/NOFORNPl/NINTEL 




